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RED Declaration of Conformity

Xiaomi Communications Co, Ltd. herebydec\aresthanmsGSM/GPRS/EDGE/UMTS/LTE
/5G NR Digital Mobile Phone with Bluetooth and Wi-Fi 25069PTEBG is in complian
essential requirements and other relevant. prnvlslnns of the RE Directive 2014/33/EV. The full
text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.
mi.com/en/certification

RF Exposure Information (SAR)
This device is in compliance with Specific Absorpuon Rate (SAR) limits forgeneral population/
uncontrolled exposure (Localized 10-gram SAR for head and trunk, limi kg) s pemﬁed in
Council Recommendation 1999/519/EC, ICNIRP Guidelines, and RED (D\rectwe 2014/53/EU)
During SAR testing, this device was se to transmit at its highest certified power level in all
tested frequency bands and placed in positions that simulate RF exposure during use against the
head with no separatlon and near the body with a separation of 5 mm.

is based on a sep: 5 mm between the unit
and the human body Thls device should be carried at least 5 mm away from the body to ensure
RF exposure level is compliant or lower than the reported level. When attaching the device near
the body, a belt clip or holster should be used which dues not contain metallic components
and allows a separation of at least 5 mm tc ined between the device and the body. RF
exposure compliance was not tested or certiied with: any accessory containing metal worn on
the body, and use of such an accessory should be avoided.

Certification Information (Highest SAR)
SAR10 glim
SAR Value: Head u 99 W/Kg Body: 0.99 W/Kg (5 mm distance).

Frequency Bands and Power
This mobile phone offers the following frequency bands in EU areas only and maximum radio-
frequency power:
GSM 900: 35.5 dBm
GSM 1800: 32.5 dBm
WCDMA band 1/8: 25.7 dBm
LTE band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/41 : 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42: 26 dBm
G NR band nt/n3/n7/n/n20/n28/n38/nA0: 26 dBm, 5 NR ban nd1/n77/n78: 29 dBm
Bluetooth: 20 dBm
Wi-Fi 24 GHz band: 20 dBm
15 GHz: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 5250 to 5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470 to 5725 MHz: 23 dBm,
5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm, 5945 to 6425 MHz: 23dBm
NFC:13.56 MHz < 42 dBuA/m at 10m
5G connection depends on country, carrier, and user environment.

FCC Regulations

This mobile phone complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
ptan received, including i that may cause undesired operation.

This mobile phone has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed

and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio

communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver

is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)

This device meets the governments requirements for exposure to radio waves. This device is
designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limitsfor exposure to adio frequency
(RF) energy. The exposure standard for I

as Specific Absorption Rate, or SAI

The SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6 W/Kg For body-worn operation, this device has been tested
and meets the FCC RF exposure guidelines for use with an accessory that contains no metal and
positions the device a minimum of 0.5 cm from the body. RF exposure compliance with any body-
worn accessory that contains metal was not tested and certified, and use of such body-worn
accessory should be avoided. Any accessory used with this device for body-worn operation must
keep the device aminimum of 0.5 cm away from the body.

FCC Note

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Shielded cables must be used with this umtw ensure compliance with the Class B FCC limits.
Operation of transmitters i the 5.9257125 GHz band is prohibited for control of or
communications with unmanned aircraft systems.

E-label

This device has an electronic label for certification information.

To access it, please go to Settings > About phone > Certification, or open Settings and type
“Certification” into the search bar.



Instructions for Factory reset

Path: Settings > About phone > Factory reset

You can quickly erase the local data on the device via “Factory reset”. Data to be erased includes:
Accounts, Contacts, Photos and videos, Apps, Backups, SD card data and Other items on

this device.

Model: 25069PTEBG
2506 indicates that this product will be launched after 202506.

Safety Precautions

Observe all applicable laws and rules restricting use of mobile phones in specific situations
and environments.
Do not use your phone at petrol stations or in any explosive atmosphere or potentially
explosive environment, including fueling areas, below decks on boats, fuel or chemical
transfer or storage facilities, or areas where the air may contain chemicals or particles such
asgrain, dust.or metal powders. Obey all posted signs to tum offwireless devices such as
your phone or other radio equ urn of hone or wireless device when in
L blabting area or in areas reqUITIng “woway radios” o ‘leotrons dovices: to be furmed off
to prevent potential hazards.
Do not use your phone in hospital operating rooms, emergency rooms, or intensive care
units. Always comply with all rules and regulations of hospitals and health centers. If you
have a medical device, please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine
whether your phone may ntetfera with the device’ operation, To avoid potentialnterference
with a pacemaker, always maintain a minimur distance of 15 cm between your mobile
phone and the pacemaker This ca be done by Using your phone on the 6ar oppoSite fo
your pacemaker and not carrying your phone in a breast pocket. To avoid interference with
medical equipment, do not use your phone near hearing aids, cochlear implants, or other
similar devices.
Observe all aircraft safety regulations and turn off your phone on board aircraft when
required.
When driving a vehicle, use your phone in accordance with relevant traffic laws and
regulations.
Toavaid being struck by lightning do not use your phune outdoors during thunderstorms.
Do not use your phone to make calls while ing.
Donot use your phane i places with high hum-dmy Fueh as bathrooms. Doing sa may result
in electric shock, injun nd charger damage.
Charging: Do any of the following to charge
- Connect the "Xiaomi 15T" to computer using a USB data cable.
- Use the USB cable included in the gift box with a Mi brand charger and then connect
it to a power stri
- Please note that the product allows the use of chargers with the maximum output of
67W(Xiaomi HyperCharge).
Charging Compatibility
- Youcan also use any third-party charger that complies with USB2 or igher protocal
standards and also meets the of th echnology
Equipment Safety Standard (IEC 60950), Ce
Technology Equipment Standard (IEC 63368-1) and the related laws and regulations of
your country or region. Using other chargers that do not meet the above requirements to
charge this product may damage the product itself and your personal or property safety.

Legal Information

This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.

Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.

This device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5250 to 5350 MHz, 5945 to
6425MHz frequency range i : AT,BE,BG HR,CY,CZ, DK EE,FI,FR DE,EL HU,IE,IT.LV,LT.LUMTNLPL,
PTRO,SK,SLES SE,UK(NI)ISLLNO,CHTR

Wi-Fi connectivity (including Wi-Fi frequency bands, Wi-Fi standards and other features as
ratified in IEEE Standard 80211 specifications) may vary based on regional availability and local
network support. The function may be added via OTA when and where applicable.

Restrictions in lhe 24 GHz band:
: Thi not apply for ical area within a radius of 20 km from

the centre of Ny—AIesund.

Please ensure the used power adapters are compliant with applicable country regulations and
international and regional safety standards.



Francais

Réglementations européennes

Déclaration de conformité RED

Xiaomi Communications Co, Ltd. déclare parla téléphone mobile
GPRS/EDGE/UMTS/LTE / 5G NR avec Bluetooth et Wi-Fi 25069PTEBG est conforme aux exigences

U directive RE 2014/53/UE. Lintégralité de la
déclaration deconiormuépourl‘UEestdispom‘b\ea\‘ i . i

aux radi 'DAS)
Cet apparew\ est conforme au débit d ahsorpmn spécifique u)As) pour une exposition de
ée (DAS de calisé au niveau de la téte
etdu(mnc fimite : ZDW/kgi pécifié dans la onseil 1998/519/EC,
dans les directives ICNIRP ainsi que dans la directive des équipements radio (RED)
2 2014/53/EL
Lors des tests DAS, cet appareil a été configuré pour transmettre & son niveau le plus élevé
sur toutes les bandes de fréquence, puis placé dans des positions simulant 'exposition aux
radiofréquences lors d'une utilisation au niveau de la téte sans séparation, puis prés du corps avec
une séparation de 5 mm et prés des membres avec une séparation de 0 mm.
La conformité DAS pour le fonctionnement prés du corps se base sur une distance de séparation de
5 mm entre Iunité et le corps humain (0 mm entre [unité et les membres). Portez le présent appareil
aau moins 5 mm de votre corps afin de garantir un niveau conforme (voire inférieur aux niveaux
md\quési diexpositi votre appareil prés de votre corps,
utilisez un clip de ceinture ou un étui qui ne contient pas de composants métalliques et qui permet
une séparation d'au moins 5 mm pour malm.emv cette distance entrele dispositif et e corps. L
é de l'exposition aux ‘st ni testée ni certifiée pour les accessoires
portés surle corps contenant du métal. Toute tiisation de ce type d'accessoire doit étre évitée.
Information sur la certification (DAS le plus élevé)
Limite DAS 10 g pour la téte et le corps: 2,0 W/Kg limite de 10 g pour les membres : 4,0 W/kg.
Valeur DAS : Tete : 0,99 W/Kg, Corps : 0,99 W/Kg (5 mm de distance).
Membres: 259 W/kg (0 mm de distance)
Band i

Ce té\éphcme portable propose les bandes de fréquence suivantes uniquement dans les zones UE
et les puissances de radiofréquences maximales suivantes :
GSM 90! dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

Bande WCDMA 1/8: 257 dBm

Bande LTE 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/41 : 257 dBm, Bande LTE 42: 26 dBm

Bande SG NR n]/V\S/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40 26 dBm, bande 5G NR n41/n77/n78:29 dBm
Bluetooth

m
5045 250 Mz 23 dBm, 5 250 3 5350 MHz 23 dBim, 5470 45 725 MHz: 23 dBim, 5
725 45850 MHz: 14 dBm, 5 545 a 6425 MHz:23 dBm
NFC:13,56 MHz < 42 dBuA/m
la connexion 5G dépend du pays de Topérateur et de lenvironnement de futilisateur.
Réglementations FCC
Ce téléphone portable répond aux exigences de la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. Son
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer
dinterférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les
interférences pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement non dé
Ce téléphone portable a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour appareils numériques de
classe B, selon a section 15 des réglements de la FCC.
i t destmées aassurer une pi treles interfé nuisibles.

dans une installati entielle.

& mpementpmdul( uuhse ot peut émettre de énergie radioglectrique. Sl nest pas installé
ésentes il peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux

et
communications radio.
Il n'existe t garantie que de telles i ne se produiront pas dans une
installation particulidre. S cet appareil occasionne des interférences nuisibles aux réceptions radio
ou te\evlsuelles, e quipeut étre vérifé en allumant et e éteignant Fappareil Futiisateur est nvité
4 corriger prenant une ou pl
¥ Réonenterou deplacer Fantenne de réception.
- Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
- Brancher I'équipement sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.
- Contacter e revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV qualifié pour obtenir de laide.
Infor I' au; (DA
Cet apparell répond aux exigences gouvernementales relatives & lexposition aux ondes radio. Cet
appareil est congu et fabriqué pour ne pas depasser les limites d'émission pour l'exposition aux

RF). Lanorme rl ils sans fil emploie ité de mesure
connue sous le nom de débit d'absorption spéciﬁque (DAS).
La limite DAS est définie par la FCC 41,6 W/kg. Pour une utilisation sur e corps, cet aDDareM acté
testé pour étre Conforme au directives de a FCC relatves a ‘exposition aux radiofréquences pour
une utilisation avec un accessoire ne contenant pas de me!a\ et positionnant I‘appare\l aaumoins
0,5 cm du corps. La conformité en mati un accessoire
corporel contenant du métal n'a pas été testée ni Certifée. Lutiisation de ce type d'accessoire sur
le corps doit tre évitée. Tout accessoire employé avec cet apparen pour une utilisation prés du
corps doit le maintenir une distance d'au moins 0,5 cm du
Remarque FCC
Toute altération ou approuvée parla partie dela
conformité peut annuler le droit de lutilisateur a utiliser I'appareil.
Des cables blindés doivent étre utilisés avec cette unité pour assurer la conformité avec les limites
dela FCC de classe B.
Lutilisation démetteurs dans les bandes 59257125 GHz est interdite pour le contrdle ou les
communications avec des systémes aériens de pilotage aut

Ethuette electrnnlque

d'une étiquette d
Vous pouvez y accéder via Paramétres > A propos de Iapparel\ ~ Cortieation, ou en owvrant
Paramétres et en saisissant « Certification » dans la barre de recherche.

pour la éinitialisation d stres d



Accédez a: Paramétres > A propos de [apparel » Réntalisstion des pafamétres dusine

Vous pouvez rapidement effac: pp: a
des paramétres dlusine ». Les onnies qu.semm effacées comprennent Camptes Contacts,
Photos et vidéos, de la carte SD et

cet appareil.

Modele : 25069PTEBG
2506 indique que ce produit sera commercialisé aprés juin 2025.

Précaution de sécurité

Suwez toutesles régles et Iois relatives aux restrictions d'utilisation des téléphones portables

onformez-vous aux regles ainsi quaux réglementations des etabllssemenls scolaires.
N (utifees pas votre téléph gar: des
atmospheres a potentiel exploslfou des environnements & nsque dexplos\on, notamment les
zones de les ponts inf bateaux, les i de transfert ou de

de carburant ou de produits chimiques ou les zones dans lesquelles Iair contient des
produits chimiques ou des particules (grains, poussiére, poudres métalliques). Suivez tous les
panneaux affichés indiquant déteindre les appareils sans fil comme les téléphones ou autres
équipements radio. Eteignez vntre téléphone portable ou appareil sans fil si vous vous trouvez

dans une zone d u dans des un panneau indiquant déteindre
radio bidi I é iques afin déviter toute interférence
aveclesoperauonsencours
+ Nutiisez pas votr ll dopération dhogital dur de soins nenats,

Conforméznrous st régl
Sivous aver un appareil médical veuler consulter votre e et wbreant ded copareil
pour déterminer si votre téléphone peut interférer avec le fonctionnement de fappareil. Pour
&uiter toute i unimplant di pompes  nsulines,
neurostimulteurs)tenez votr téiéphone A au mains 15 o du dispositc Pource fire. |
convient de téléphoner de oreille opposée au pacemaker et de ne pas porter le télép
dans une poche de chemise. Pour éviter toute interférence avec un dispositif med\cal utiisez
s votrstléphons prda de pothses aucitves, dimplants cochléaresni datoutsutrs
appareil similairt
Respectez les "o de sécurité des avions et éteignez votre téléphane & bord orsque vous
y étes invité.
Lusage dun téléphone tenu en main dans un véhicule en circulation est interdit.
Pour éviter détre frappé par la foudre, n'utilisez pas votre téléphone en extérieur en cas dorage.
Ne passez pas dappels orsque votre téléphone est en cours de charge.
Nutilisez pas votre téléph its a forte humid bain, afin
dévhar tauta disctrocuton ou h\essure S tout ncandis ou dégat sur e chargeur:

ans de b
afﬁchage surfécran du téiéphone de quatre ou cing brretes) pourdiminuer a quanme de

E

ou en voiture).
Utiliser un kit
Faire un i comme le téléphone mobile,
enfants et les adolescents, par exemp\e en évitant les communications nocturnes et en limitant
la fréquence et la durée des a
Eloigner les équipements radlue\ecmques duventre des femmes enceintes.
Eloigner les équi oélectriques du by d
Chargement : Effectuez [une des opérations suivantes pour charger.
- Connectez le « Xiaomi 15T » & un ordinateur  laide d'un cable de données USB.
- Utilisez le cable USB inclus dans lemballage avec un chargeur de marque Mi, puis
connectez-le a une prise murale.
- Veuillez noter que le produit permet [utilisation de chargeurs dune puissance maximale de
67W(Xiaomi HyperCharge).
Compatibilité de charge
- Vous pouvez également utiliser nimporte quel chargeur tiers conforme aux normes
du protocale USB20 ou superiur e répondant également aux exigences de lanorme
€ 80950),da anorme des

(IEC

d
62368-1) et des lois ot rég\emencauons connexes de votre pays ou région. Lutilisation
i ne répondent pas aux -dessus pour charger ce produit
peut endommager le produit lui-méme et votre sécurité personnelle ou matérielle.

H

Informations légales
Cel apparell peut étre umlsé dans lcus \es Elals membres de I'UE.

lesquelles fappareil est utilisé.
Cetappamlesthmueau e wileation on mleneurumquement lorsquil fonctionne dans |a gamme
de frdguences 5 25045 350 MHa, 5 45 .6 425 MH? dans AT BE B R OYCZ DK EE.FI FRDE L.
HU,IETLV,LT.LUMTNL PLPT.RO;SK,SI,ESSE UK(NI)IS,LLNOCHTR

La connectivité Wi-Fi (y compris les bandes de fréquence Wi-Fi,les normes Wi-Fi et les autres
fonctionnalités telles que définies dans la norme IEEE 802.11) peut varier en fonction de la
disponibilité régionale et de la prise en charge du réseau local. La fonction peut étre ajoutée via
OTA, le cas échéant.

Restrictions dans la bande 2.4 GHz :
Norvége: e présent paragraphe ne Sapplique pas 4 zone géographiaue stuée dansun rayon de
20 km autour du centre de Ny-Ales
. e . .
nationales en vigueur et aux normes de sécurité internationales et régionales.




Reglamentos de la UE

Declaracion de conformidad
de la Directiva de equipos de radio

Por la presente, Xiaomi Communications Co, Ltd, declara que este teléfono mvi dvgvtal esw/

GPRS/EDGE/UMTS/LTE /56 NR con Bluetoothy Wi-Fi 25069PTEBG cumple los re

Ta Directiva de equipos daradio 2 Thra3/UE.

texto completo de \a daclaracion de conformidad con lanormativa de la UE esta disponible enla
de Internet:

Informacién de exposicién a radiofrecuencias (SAR)

Este dispositivo respecta los limites de la Tasa de absorcion especifica (SAR) para exposicion

poblacional/no controlada (SAR localizada de 10 gramos para la cabezay el tronco, limite: 2,0 W/

kg) especificada en la Recomendacion del consejo 1999/519/CE, en las directrices ICNIRP y en la

directiva RED (Directiva zom/ss/ E).

Durante la prueba SAR, el ivo se configuré para que transmitiese a su maximo nivel de

potencia ebrtiicado en todas las bandas d fracuencias probadas, 56 colocd on posiciones que

simulan a exposicién aradiofrecuencias cuando esté en uso contra a cabeza sn separacidny

cerca del cuerpo con una separacion de 5 m

humano. isposith istancia mini izar que el
s 0 istancia (o ga

cuerpo,

porloque se debe evitar usar este tipo de accesorios.

Informacién de certificacién (SAR mas alto)

Limite SAR de 10 g:2,

Valor de SAR: Caheza 0 59 W/kg Tejido corporal: 0,99 W/kg (5 mm de distancia).

Bandas de frecuenciay potencia

Este teléfono movil ofrece las siguientes bandas de frecuencia en los paises de la UE Gnicamente

y conla siguiente potencia maxima de radiofrecuencia:
GSM SUD 35,5 dBm

Banda WCOMA V8257 dBim

Banda LTE 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/41 : 25,7 dBm, Banda LTE 42: 26 dBm

Banda SG NR 1/n3/n/n/n20/n28/n38/n40: 26 dBm, banda SG NR V7 7/n78: 29 dBm

Bluetooth: 20 dB

Banda WiFi de 24 GHz: 20 dBm
WiFide s Gz 51505250 Wiz 23 dBm, 5250 2 5350 MH: 23 dBm, 5470 8 5725 Miz: 23 dim,

57252 5850 MHz: 14 dBm, 5945 a 6425

NFC: 13,56 MHz < 42 dBuA/m a 10 m

La conexion 5G depende del pafs, el operador y el entorno del usuario.

Normas delaFCC
Este teléfono mévil cumple con el apartado 15 de las normas de FCC. Su utilizacion esta sujeta a
[ste teléfono m iEionos: () este disposit . vion estd suj

nop
¥ (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier ia recibida, incluidas |
que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este teléfono movil ha sido probado y cumple con los limites esti para di

digitales de clase B, conforme al apartado 15 de las normas de FCC.
Estos limites se han disefiado para ofrecer una proteccion razonable contra las interferencias
perjudiciales en una instalacion doméstica.

P

Y aun haciéndolo, no hay garantias de que no se puedan producir interferencias en una
instalacidn e partiular: Siste equipo provoca nterferencias pequdlcna\es para la recepcion de
radio o television (Io que gandoy I

al usuario que trate de crregi la nteferencia siguiendo una o mis de o5 Slguiontos modidas:

- Reoriente o reubique la antena receptor

- Aumente la separacion entre el equipo Vel receptor.

- Consulte al idor 0 a un técnico especializado de radio y television para obtener ayuda.
Informaciﬂn de exposicion a radiofrecuencias (SAR)
los requisitos legales de exposicién a ondas de radio. Este dispositivo se ha

Geea y fabricado para no superar los imites d de energia de

La norma de exposicion para dispositivos inal4mbricos utiliza una unidad de medida conocida
omo Tasa de absorcion especifica (SAR, por sus siglas en inglés).

Ellimite de SAR que establecen las normas de la FCC es de 1,6 W/kg Este dispositivo ha sido

probado para uso en el cuerpo y cumple las pautas de exposicion a radiofrecuencia de la FCC

para su Uso con accesorios que no contengan metal y siempre que se cologuen a una distancia

minima de 0,5 cm del cuerpo. El cumplimiento de la exposicion a RF con accesorios de fijacion

al cuerpo que contengan metal no ha sido probado ni certificado, por lo que se debe evitar usar

este tipo de accesorios. Cualquier accesorio utilizado con este dispositivo para su uso en el

cuerpo debe mantenerse a una distancia minima de 0,5 om del cuerpo.

Notade FCC

L bios o modi que no estén bados por la parte

del cumplimiento pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Con esta unidad, se deben utilizar cables blindados para garantizar su cumplimiento con los

limites de clase B de la FCC.

Se prohibe el funcionamiento de transmisores en |a banda de 5,9257125 GHz para el control o las

comunicaciones con sistemas de aeronaves no tripuladas.

Etiqueta electrénica

Este dispositivo cuenta con una etiqueta electrénica para la informacién de certificacion.
Para acceder a ella, seleccione Ajustes > Sobre el teléfono > Certificacién o abra Ajustesy, a
continuacion, escriba “Certificacion” en la barra de bisqueda.

Instrucciones de restablecimiento de fabric:
uta: Ajustes > Sobre el teléfono > Restablecimiento de fabrica



Puede borrar rapidamente los datos locales del dispositivo mediante un “Restablecimiento de
fabrica". Entre los datos borrados se incluyen: Cuentas, Contactos, Fotos. leos, Aplicaciones,
Copias de seguridad, Datos de tarjeta SDy Otros elementos en este dispositivo.

Modelo: 25069PTEBG
2506 indica que este producto se lanzara después de junio de 2025.

Precauciones de seguridad

Respetotodas as leyes o normas aplicables que estrinjan el uso de teéfonos mvies en
situaciones o entornos especificos
ice el teléfono en gasohneras o0 en atmésferas explosivas ni entornos potencialmente

exp\uslvus cnmo eslac\anes de servicio, cub\erlas inferiores de las embarcaciones,
productos quimicos ni
e zonas donde ol sire pusda contaror productos quimicos o partioulas oo granbs, polvo
0 polvos de metal. Obedezca todas las sefales de desconexion de dispositivos inalambricos,
como puede ser su teléfono u otros equipos de radio. Apague su teléfono movil o dispositivo
inalambrico cuando se encuenlre en una zona de detonacion o en zonas en las que requiera
apagar «radios para evitar peligros potenciales.
No utiice el telgfono an duirsfanos, urgencias o unidades de cuidados intensivos de un
hospital. Cumpla siempre todas las reglas y regulaciones actuales de los hospitales y centros
de salud. Si tiene un dispositivo médico, consuilte a su médico y al fabricante del dispositivo

ara determinar si su teléfono puede interferir con el funcionamiento del mismo. Para evitar
posibles interferencias con marcapasos, mantenga siempre una distancia minima de 15
cm entre el teléfono mévil y el marcapasos. Esto se puede hacer usando el teléfono en el
oido opuesto al marcapasos y no llevando el teléfono en el bolsillo del pecho. Para evitar
interferencias con el equipo médico, no utilice el teléfono cerca de audifonos, implantes
cocleares o dispositivos similares.
Respete todas las normas de seguridad aéreay apague el teléfono cuando esté a bordo de un
avién cuando sea necesal
a s

« No utilice el teléfono para llamar mientras se esta cargando.
« No utilice el teléfono en lugares con mucha humedad, como cuartos de baio. Hacerlo podria
provocar descargas eléctricas, esiones,incendiosy dafios n el cargador
- r%onects el "Xiaomi wsT“ al ordnador conun eable
- Use el cable USB incluido en la caja regalo con un cargador de la marca Miy luego
conéctelo a una regleta.
- Tenga o cusnta que el producto admite el uso de cargadores con una salida maxima de
67 W(Xiaomi HyperCharge).
. Companmhdad de carga
usar también cualquier cargador de terceros que cumpla con los estandares
do protocolo USB 20 o superior y que cumpla ademas con los requisitos del Estandar
internacional de seguridad de equipos de tecnologia de la informacion (IEC 60950), el
standar de equipos de tecnologia de la informacion y la comunicacién, audio/video
(IEC 62368) -1) y las leyes y reglamentos relacionados de su pais o region. El uso de
otros cargadores que no cumplan con los requisitos anteriores de carga puede dafiar el
producto mismo y su seguridad personal o de propiedad.
Informacion legal

Este dispositivo puede utilizarse en todos los Estados miembros de la UE.

Consulte los reglamentos locales y nacionales del lugar en el que utilice el dispositivo.
Estedispositivo iene un uso restringido en ntriores solo cuando funclone dentro de un rango
de frecuencia de 5250 a 5350 MHz, o bien de 5¢ + ATBE,BG,HR CY.CZ, DK EE Fl,
FR,DE,ELHU,IET.LVLTLUMTNL,PLPTROSK; 5| £S: SE uK(NI),\S LINOCHTR

La conectividad Wi-Fi (incluidas las bandas de frecuencia Wi-Fi, los estandares Wi-Fi y otras
funciones ratificadas en las especificaciones del estandar IEEE 802.1) puede variar en funcion
de la disponibilidad regional y la compatibilidad de la red local. La funcion se puede agregar
mediante OTA cuandoyy donde sea aplicable.

Restricciones en la banda de 24 GHz:
Noruega: Esta subseccion no se aplica al area geografica comprendida en un radio de 20 km
desde el centro de Nueva Alesund.

El los utilizados cumplen las
A A aphcables ylas normas de segundad internacionales y regionales.



Regulamentos da UE

Declaragio de conformidade com
aRED (Diretiva relativa aos equipamentos de ra

. a Xiaomi C o, telemovel digi

£ E/UMTS/LTE / 5G NR com Bluetooth e Wi-Fi 25069PTEBG cumpre 0 requisitos essenciais

 outra disposigges relevantes da Diretiva RE 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaracdo de
E esta disponivel =

Informagéo sobre a exposigéo a RF (SAR)

Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com os limites da Taxa de Absorgdo Especifica (SAR) para
& exposicao da populacdo geral/exposicac nao controlada (SAR ocalzada de 10 gramas paraa
cabega e o tronco, i Wikg) specificads na Recomendagéo do Canselho 1999/ST9/CE,
assim como nas Dlremzes da ICNIRP (Comisséo Internacional de Protecao Cont Radlaques
Nao lonizantes) e iva relativa aos equipamentos de radio - RED (Dheti 2014/531UE
Durante o teste do SAR, este dispositiv fol definido para ransmitr o sou nivel de poténm‘a
certificado mais elevado em todas as bandas de frequéncia testadas e foi colocado em posicées
que simulavam a exposicao 4 radiofrequéncia em utilizagéo contra a cabega, sem separacdo, e
perto do corpo, com uma separagao de 5 mm.

A conformidade com a SAR no respeitante ao funcionamento do corpo, baseia-se numa distancia
de separagéo de 5 mm entre o dispositivo e o corpo humano. Este dispositivo deve ser mantido

a, pelo menos, 5 mm do corpo para garantir um nivel de exposico a radiofrequéncia igual ou
inerir aonivelindicado. Quando prender odispositivojunto do corpo,deve usaruma pesiina
para cinto ou um coldre que né talic anter uma
separagao de, pelo menos, 5 mm entre o dispositivo e o corpo, A Conformigade com a pOSIgA0a
radiofrequéncia nio foi testada ou certificada com nenhum acessério com componentes metalicos
junto ao corpo, e como tal, a uuhzagaa de tais acessorios deve ser evitada.

SARlimite 10 g: 2.0 W/kg,
Valor SAR: Caboga: 095 Wik corpo: 0,99 Wikg (5 mm de distancia).
Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia

Este telemovel oferece, apenas nas zonas da UE, as bandas de frequéncia e a poténcia maxima de
radiofrequéncia que se seguem:

Banda WCDMA 1/8: 257 dBm
Banda LTE 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/41: 25,7 dBm, Banda LTE 42: 26 dBm
Banda 5G NR nl/n/n7/n3/20/n28/38/d0; 26 B banda SG NR n4/n77/78: 29 dBm
Bluetooth: 20 d
BandaWi-Fi ZAGHz 20dBm

5150 a 5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250 a 5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470 a 5725 MHz: 23 dBm, 5725 a
S8 MHz 14 dam, 5935 6425 Mz 23 dém
MHz < 42 dBuA/m a 10
A ngagao 56 dopende do pas,da operadora ¢ do ambiente do utizador.
Regulamentos da FCC

Este telemovel cumpre a parte 15 das Regras da FCC. A sua utilizagio est4 sujeita s segui
canmcaes m di

es duas

Este telemovel foi testado e cumpre 0s g para um dispositivo d\gllal de Classe B, de acordo
com aParte 15 das Regras da FCC.

Estes limites foram concebidos para fornecer uma protegao razoavel contra as interferéncias

m ambiente doméstico.

Eete aquipamento gera,utiiza e pod irradiar energia de radiofrequéncia e, se ndo for instalado
e utilizado de acordo com as instrugdes, pode provocar interferéncias prejudiciais para as
comunicagdes por radio.

Contudo, isto ndo garante que o p ocorreri énci inadas instalacdes.
Seeste i énci diciais & recego de radio ou televi e pode
a0 desligar e ligar o equi o utilizador deve tentar corrigir as interferéncias

aplicando uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:
- Reoriente ou reposicione a antena recetora.
- Aumente  distincia que separa o quipamento do recetor

e idon o um profissional técnico de radio ou televisdo para obter ajuda

Informaq;ao sobre aexpuslq;aa aRF (SAR)
d
Erte dispositivo foi concebido e fabricado para nao xcaderox imee s orvioside exposicio &
energis de radiofrequéncia (RR). O padréo e exposicdo para o3 dispoditivos sem s uliza ma
unidade de medida conhecida como taxa de absorgao especifica ou Sy
O limite da SAR definido pela FCC ¢ de 16 W/kg Na uilzagéo junto a0 corpo, estedispositiuofol
F da FCC para util
contém metal o deve estar poslc\onadu, o minimo, 05 ¢ do corp, A cpasiga radioheauéngla
poa ha metal ndo foi testada nem certificada e a

tal acessorio] d evitada. Qualquer com este

dlsposmva Junto a0 Gorpo deve manter o dispositive a uma distancia minima de 05 om do Gorpo.

Notadas FCC

Todas as alteragdes ou modificagd ndo tenham sido aprovadas pela parte
responsavel pela conformidade anulam o seu direito de utilizar o equipamento.

£ necessario utilizar cabos blindados com esta unidade para garantir a conformidade com os
limites da FCC para a Classe B.

Autilizagao de transmissores na banda o 5,9257125 GHz & proibida para ins de controlo ou
comunicagdo com sistemas de aeronaves ndo tripulados.

Este dispositivo tem um rétulo eletrénico com informagdes de certificacao.
Para aceder, aceda a Definigdes > Sobre o telemovel > Certificagdo ou abra as Definigdes e digite
"Certificagao" na barra de pesquisa.



InstrugBes para fetuar reposicdes de brica

inho: Definiges > Sobre o telemével >Reposicdo de fabrica
Fodeayug ar dados locais no di através da fungao "Reposigao de fabrica’.
Os dados a apagar incluem: Contas, Contactos, Fotografias e videos, Aplicagaes, Copias de
seguranga, Dados do carto SD e Outros itens neste dispositivo.

Modelo: 25069PTEBG
2506 indica que este produto seré langado depois de junho de 2025.

Precaugdes de seguranga

Cumpra todas aseis
amblentes especfico
Nao utiize o seu telemvel em pastes de abastacimento ou atmosfera explosias,bem como
em amb\entes
pordes d o mstalacces de ia ou

i enha substancias quimi pamcu\as como grios,
Bocitaou po de metats, Obedesaa todaa iy a para desligar
semfios, como o seu telemvel ou outro equipamento de s Besiigue o seu teamvel ou

fios em éreas d e areas com indicagzo pora desligar

restringem a utilizagdo de telemoveis em casos e

os ‘radios bidi X
N utize 0 s0u telemovel am blocos operamrvos o hotpitais, om tas do emargancia ou
em unidades de cuidados intensivos. Cumpra sempre todas as regras e regulamentos em
vigor nos hospitais e centros de saide. Caso possua um dispositivo médico, consulte o seu
medico ou o fabricante do dispositivo para determina se 0 seutelemovel pode ntrfetr com
ofuncionamento do dispositivo. Para evitar poten réncias com um pacemaker,
mantenha sempre uma separagao minima de 15 &m ntre o soutelomenel £ pacemaker.
Pode fazé-lo utilizando o seu telemovel na orelha do lado oposto ao pacemaker e evitando
transportar o seu telemovel num bolso de peito. Para evitar interferéncias com equipamentos
néo utilize o seu telemovel perto de aparelhos auditivos, implantes cocleares ou

s dispositivos semelhantes.

Respeite todas as normas de seguranga dos avides e desligue o seu telemovel a bordo do
aviao, quando exigido.

+ Ao conduzir um veiculo, util i
. Pava e ar ser atingido por um raio, nao utilize o seu telemével aoarhvreduramwmadas
. seu telemovel para fazer chamadas enquanto estiver a carregar.
1 NS Uhze o ceu telomavel om ocats com grande humidade, como casas de banho. Isto pode
provocar choques elétricos, ferimentos, incéndios e danos no carregador.
+ Carregamento; Faga qualquer uma das seguintes agdes para carregar.
cte 0 “Xiaomi 151" a0 computador usando um cabo de Ghdos Us.
- Use o cabo USB incluido na caixa presente com o carregador de marca Mi e, em seguida,
conete-o0 a uma ficha elétrica.
- Tenha em atencdo que o produto permite o uso de carregadores com a poténcia méxima de
67W(Xiaomi HyperCharge).
+ Compatibilidade de carregamen to
_” Viocé também pode usar qualquer carregador de terceiros que esteja em conformidade com
5 UsB2. peri é s exigéncias da Norma
d i de Tecnologia d 60950), Norma
de , Norma de Equi Tecnologia d &
Comunicago (IEC 62368-1) e s eis e i d i i30.0 uso
pode danificar o proprio prod pessoal ou d i
Informagin legal
Este di ode todos d bros d

Cumpra s regulamenms nacionals ¢ locals onde o dispositvo & utilizado.

ste limita funcionar na gama
frequencvas de 5250 a 5350 MHZ, 5945 a 6425 MH \T,BE,BG,HR CY,CZ,DK EE FI,FR,DE|| EL HU,IE,
IT,LV,LT,LUMT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK(NI),IS,LI! NO CH TR

A conetividade Wi-Fi (incluindo bandas de frequéncia Wi-Fi, normas de Wi-Fi e outras
funcionalidades, conforme ratificadas nas especificages da norma IEEE 802.11) pode variar
consoante a disponibilidade na regido e o suporte da rede local. A fungéo pode ser adicionada
através de OTA quando e onde aplicavel.

Restrigdes na banda de 2.4 GHz:
Noruega: esta subsecgao nao se aplica a drea geografica num raio de 20 km do centro de Ny-Alesund.
Certi de que os il 2 idade com os

ionais aplicavei as normas d i ionais e regionais.




YkpaiHcbka

PernamenTu €C

Bexnapauis signosigHocti RED

Kownaia Xiaomi Communications Co, Ltd. sasense, wo ueii undposui MoGinsHyii tenedon is
ATpAKOl0 GSM / GPRS/ EDGE/ UMTS LTE /G R, Bluctooth | W F- 2506SPTERG sianosiase
BaX/MBAM BAMOTaM Ta i

2014/53/EU. 3 nosHum excron  Aexnapauii npo eianosiaHicrs et 6 owcna

In¢opmaum npo ennume PY (SAR)
Uei npuctpiii signosinae AMTOMOrO Koedili (SAR) ann HacenenHs

a6o i Ria 10 rpamis
TKAHVIHY B Pasi HOCIHHA Ha Tinl 7 BTN A0 ronoBw: 2,0 BI/kr), AKi BUSHa4EHO peKomeHnauielo

Panw €C 1999/519/EC, pexomeraauiami MiXHaponHoT Komicil i3 3axucTy si HeioHiayioux
BunpomikioBaHs | AupekTvgoio 2014/53/EU (RED).

Tliavac TectysarHA SAR L€ MPYICTit 6y710 HATALITOBAHO A7A MepeRaYi Ha HaBMLIOMY
ceprmt)lkoxauomy PiBHI NOTYXHOCTI B YCIX TECTOBAHYX YACTOTHYIX AiaNa3oHaX | posMilieHo B ooz,
uo 1817118 PY N/ YaC BUKOPVICTAHHA BNIPUTY A0 TO/I0BM, A TAKOX Ha BIfICTaHi 5 MM au:\

BiAnos auicTs Bnnorant oso SAR
NPUCTPOEM i TinoM MOAMHY. MIPUCTPIVi MOTPIGHO NEPEHOCUTY Ha BIACTaHI NPUHAIiMHI 5 MM ‘viarin,
W06 piseHs BnAMBY PY BIANOBIAAB A0NYCTIMOMY 360 GyB HuK . LLIOG 3aKpinvTi npuCTPili Ha Tini,
i BUKOPHICTOBYBATY PeMiHHMii 3aTUCKaY 360 GYTAAP, IO He MICTATS METanesux KOMNOHEHTis

i Ia€ aMory BUTPYMATY BIACTaHb 5 MM MiX NPUCTPOEM | Tinow. Mepesipka Ta ceprudixain
BIANOBIAHOCTI BYMOTaM WOAO BAVBY PY y pasi HOCIHHA MPUCTPOI Ha Tiri 3 METanoBMICHUMIA

He Tox Takwx i kAT,

i npo iKaui 7 Vi piseHb SAR)
Tpaiue navents SAR (10
3navenHn SAR: 1A ronosw: 0, 99 Bv/xr i Tina:0.99 Bk (sincrars 5 ).

Al

Lianason WCDMA 1/8: 25,7 b
[ianason LTE 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/41: 25,7 6w, [ljanasow LTE 42: 26 af
Jianason 56 NR n|/n3/n7/n5/nZU/n25/H33/nA0 26 pbm; aianasoH 5G NR n41/n77/n78: 29 pbm
Bluetooth: 2
Lianason Wi F‘ 24 ITu: 20 aBM

L -5250 My : 23 abm; 5250-5350 Mru: 23 abm; 5470-5725 Mru: 23 Abm; 5725-5850
14 pbm; 554576425 Mi
13,56 MTu < 42 ABMKA/M Ha BIACTaHi 10
NiakniodeHHa SG 3anewuTs BiA Kpaiw, ONepaTopa Ta ymos poBoTH KopHCTyBaYa.

PernamenTu FCC

e Moy eneos sianosiaas 4acrui 15 Tpasn FCC. € Asi ywosn ann kcrayaraul. 1) i
npucTpili danm 2 el TPUCTR aE Npwarh Gys-i
CRpHHYEBNH] NODAUKOAMA, SAICHG S MR 10 REHSBORPYS A HOBEXEMDT POBOT

¥ pe3yNLTaT TECTYB2HHA SO0 TeNe(hOHa BUABNEHO, O B BIAN0SIAAS smMoraM wono rpaHmHIX
3HaseHb A1A UMD Knacy B, six wacTvmi 15 Mpasn FCC.

i aHyti SHaHEHH MaIOTh 3A663NeUMT AOCTATHt 3aXICT BIA WIKAAMEHX S ——
npUMiLeHHAX.

le

rexepye, o Tamoxe i p eHepriio. Akuo
oo a6o srigHo 3 iV, BOHO MOXE CTaTH AXepenom
i nOpeUNOA A ATI0 AKY.

[pOTe He rapaHTYETLCA, 11O NEPEIKOAN HE BUHUKHYTL Y Pasi KOHKPETHOTO BCTAHOBNEHHA. FIKILO e
CEBSHaHA € ANGPENoM LIKAIMIX TEDELKOR A TpATOMY pamo 60 TenesisiliHoro curHany,
WO MOXHA BUSHAYNTH,
YEYHYTA nepeUKORA OB i Takix onocosie:

o
- 36inbuTe BIACTaH MiX OGNAAHAHHAM | NpUIiNakem;
- NiAKAIONTS 06NAAHAHHA 10 POSETKN MEPEXi, 40 AKGT HE NIAKAIONEHO NpUiIMaY;
38EPHITbCA 10 AONIOMOTY A0 a60 3 pagio- a6o
TeneBiiiHOI TexHikM.

IHdopmauis npo ename PY (SAR)
Lieit NpHCTPlh BiANOBIAE A€PXaBHUM BUNOTaM WIORO BNAVBY Panioxa . Liei NpUCTPili pospoGneno
TaK, o6 Bi He TpaHWHi sHaveHHA p
(PH) ewepri Y catizapri A npucTpois onuHmuA
nvTom R).
TpaHyiHe swavenn SAR, ycTanosere FeCTE BT Lieii npucTpii byno nepesipeHo Ha Geaneukicts
A 4a HOGiHHA Wa .Y pesyrari ecrysats snsnero, o VTP ignosinac xasiskanm FOC
uono npyc

it
Ha sifcTai e mewwe 0,5 om sif Tina. Bianosi wopo snnuey o [ nia, Haini
akcecyapis, ki He Gyna nepesipena Tomy BapTo
yHUKaTH | i X i in wac
11010 HOCIHHA Ha Tin, i i X pUCTPOEM i Tinowm,
Mpumitka FCC

3winn abo i, AKi ABHO CTOpOHOI, BiANOB sa s

BUMOTaM, MOXYTL N0362BUTI KOPUCTYBYa 03BONY Ha
an RCToHMaNKR GOMKGHS SIPOSSEXOHHX FCC a1n pHCTils Knscy B, is i TpveTosm
HEOGXIAHO BUIKOPHCTOBYBATH eKpaHOBaHi Kal

PoGora nepeaasasis y aianasos 59257125 rm SaboponeHa ana ynpaB ik 360 a6y

BignosigHicTs BUMoram Ykpaikm

TexHiuumit pernament n
Kabinery Minictpis Yipainu in 24 pasHs 2017 p. Ne355:




cnpasxiiv «Xiaomi Communications Co, Ltd.» 3aABnAe, wo Tvn pagioo6nanHanHs:
(Mol

lobile Phone) T i 25069PTEBG (Xiaomi 15T)
Sianosigac TexHikHOMY pernamexTy panioo6ananHs.

ToBHuiA TexcT, Ha seG-caiiri sa
www.mi.com/en/certification

Lieii MoGinbHui Teneor B HacTynHIIX A wactor & Yipaiki a3

MKCHMANLHOIO PaSIOHACTOTHOR NOTYXHICTIO:

AHianason yacror poBONOro | 1oy cumansma Hominanssa notywicts nepesasi
pexumy
GSM 900 33 aBM, 3 A0NycKoM £ 2 ABM BiANOBIAHO A0 CTanAapTy ENSOTSTT
GSM 1800 30 ABM, 3 nonycKom + 2 iBM BiANoBiAHO A0 cTanaapry EN3OTSTT
WCDMA band 1/8 2415w, 3 gonyckom +17/-37.
LTE band 23 7BM, 3 AonycKom ¢ 27 ABM BIANOBIAHO A0 CTaHAapTY 1
Bluetooth 2046w
Wi-Fi 24 GHz 20 aBm
Wi-Fi 51-57 GHz 204w
Wi-Fi57-5,8 GHz 14 A6
NFC 13,56 MHz 42 ABMKA/M Ha BiacTaHi 10 M
EnexTpoHHa nosHauka
Lie npucrpiii auky npo
umé oTpUMaTL A0 Hei gocTyn, nucmnosm) Bwﬁepnb 'Hanawryaamm > "Mpo Tenedon" >
260 ByGepiT, " a Beel B PAAKY NOWYKy.

IHCTPYKUIT W00 CKVAAHHA HanaLITYBaHb

Linax: Hanaurtysanma > [P0 Teneon > CkwaankA HanauTysas

BYI MOXCTE WBWAKO GTepTV 0K A2Hi Ha MUCTROI 32 nunoMorom yHkui <Cruganna
awi, AKi nignarators, v, $oT0 Ta sigeo, nporpamy,

Paaepani Ko, 2w SDXAT i s 0 St 12 Loy TPVETPGT

Mogens: 25069PTEBG
Mapkysanhs 2506 o3Hasae, 1o Ueit BUPI6 Gy BANYLEHO Nicna Yepens 2025 poKy..

3acTepejeHHA WoAo Gesneku

. iATech yCix unHHIX MOGinbHUX
TenehOHiB y NEBHIX CHTyaLisix a60 CepeaoBHLLax.

nobnuay CTaHUiit, y 3aKpUTIAX i Ha CyAHax, y CXOBMWAX Nannsa
260 XIMI4HUX PEHOBUH 411 HA TPAHCTIOPTHIX 3C06aX ATA X NEPEBe3eHHA, A TAKOX Y MICUAX, Ae
TI0BITA MOXE GyTH HACHHEHIM XIMIMHYINIY DEOBMHAMIA GO ADIGHUMM HACTMHKAMM NICKY, N7,
MeTanesx nopowkia Towo. BuMOr ycix i BUMAKaHHA
663APOTORNX NPUCTPOIB, AK-OT BAWOTO TenedoHa Wt HLIOTO PagiooBTaaHaHHA. Bimukaiite
MOGinsHW /i TenEGOH a60 GE3APOTOBHIi MPHCTPIlty BIGYXOHEBEIMeNHMX MiCLX 360 Tam, 4e
BUMAracTbCA BMMVKATI NIPYNAZY ABOCTOPOHHEOTO PAZI03 A3Ky a60 eNEKTPOHHI NPUCTPOT AnA
sanoBira woXIWaia eBesned.
H AeoHom 8 it sanax sikapen, ANA HAnaHHA
Wenghe gonouoTn 60 3axan HHIX Npasun i
1iKapeHs | MeAM4HIIX LGHTPTB, FIKLO Y BaC € MEAWIHI] NPHCTP, NPOKOHCYSTY/TECA 3 nikapen
§ BMPOGHYKOM NPACTPOI, LG BUSHASMTH, 41 MOWE TenedOH NepeLIKKATA 00 poori. Liob
VHWKHYTH MOX/MEWX NEPeWKOR y POBOTI KaPAIOCTMMYATOP, 3ABXAY TPUMAITE MOBALHNIi
Tenetou ka sacrabl e MewLIe 15 Bl Hsoro, L UOrD MEHTAZAT Tenedon 10 83

5 HarpynHilt kuweni. LUo6
yiitecs Teneoom 6in cnyxosnx

peﬁnn
KOXnIeapHIIX iMnNaKTIB 860 NoATGHIX npm:rpn

Nig ac kepysana avrorpancnoprm 330060M KOpACIYFTecA TenagoHom 3iako 3

LI ywnyTa ypawaHish ETCKABKOR, He KOPHETYHoeA TenesbooM HAAEOPI i ac Fposi.

He KOPYICTYITECH TENehOHOM A BUKNVIKIS, KON BiH 3APAAKAETECA.

He KopHCTYIATeCA TeneOHoM Y MICUX i3 BYCOKOI0 BONOTICTIO, AK-OT y BaHHWX Kimmarax. Lie

MOXE IPU3BECT 40 YPAXEHHA eNEKTDM4HIM CTPYMOM, TPABMM, NOXEX], A TAKOK NOWKOLKEHHS

SspARHoro npUSTPOL,

. KonariTe Gyne-sik HiKe £ A ANA SAPAMKEHHA.

- Hlnxnmmrb a0 15T+ o KowT 07apa 23 AOMOWr 10 KaBeRA USE AnA nepeaati Aasin.

- CKopucraiTech katenem USB, 1o BXORTS 10 CKAaAy KOMNIEKTHOT KOPOGIH 3 3apARHIM
NPYICTPOEM Gperay «Mi», | MOTIM MIAKIIOITS 0T0 40 MEPEReBOro GinbTpy.

- Cnip 3asHauuTh, Wo Bupi6 aossonAe 3apAKI NPUCTPOT 3

BuxiaHoro noTyxwicTio & 67 Br(Xiaomi HyperCharge).
Cymtics sapra
Takox sapan BUPOBHYIK, AKWii
alanosiaas cTaNl.\apr 05520 8660 craHnapraM SV NPOTOKONE, A TaKOX BIANOBIAAE
sumoram n Texwonoriii
(IEC 60950), Cratnapry ! i i

Texwonoriih (IEC 62368-1) Ta BIANOBIAHIM 3aKOHaM i LM P axtam
BaWIOi KPGiHY 260 PerioHy. BAKOPUCTaHHA iHWWX 3aPARHUX NPUCTPOIS, AKi HE BIANOBIAAIOTH
33HA4EHWM BULLE BAMOTaM LIORO 3ADAAKW BPOY, MOXE NOWKOWTY BUPIB, & TKOX
3a8aTV WKOAN OCOBYCTIIA 260 MaTepiansHii beanewi.

HOpuanuHa inpopmauia
Lie npucTpiii MoxHa ekcnyaTysath y cix kpaiHax €C.



Ueit npucrpiin flieHHi TiNbKY AKLLO BiH NPaWIOE B AianasoHi
wactor sig 5250 ao 5350 My, sia 5945 o 6425 Ml 8 : AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ DK EE,FI,FR DE,EL,HU,IE|
TLVLT,LUMTNLPLPTRO,SK S1ES SE UK(NI)IS LINO.CHTR

Nigrpnuka ennn Wi-Fi (sokpema aianasony wactor Wi-Fi, craaapris Wi-Fi Ta iuwmx bywiuii,
3aTBEpRNeHIX Ceundikaieio 10 cTanaapTy IEEE 802.11) MOXe piaHUTUCA 3anexHo am periony

Ta NIATPUMKY MiCUEBIX Mepex. MOXe 6yTi AogaHo ‘a3ky (OTA),
KOAW Ta fe e noTpi6Ho.

O6wmexents Ha ianasoni 24 Tt
Hopgerin. Lie niapo3in He 3aCTOCOBYETLCA 40 reorpadiuHoi TepwTopii & paalyci 20 ki i ueHTpy
Hio-Onecynha.

VREBHITLCA, WO BUKOPYICTOBYBaH] BRAMTEDU XVBNEHH BIANOBIAZIOTS ACHIM HOPMAM KpaiHM 1
MIKHAPOAHUM Ta PEriOHabHIM CTaHAapTaM Geanexn.



Propisi EU

Izjava o saobraznostiza RED

Xiaomi Communications Co. Ltd. ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj GSM / GPRS / EDGE / UMTS / LTE / 5G
NR digitalni mobilni telefon sa funkcijama Bluetooth i Wi-Fi 25069PTEBG uskladen sa osnovnim
uslovima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktive RE 2014/53/EU. Kompletan tekst deklaracije o
usaglagenosti EU dostupan je na sledeéoj internet adresi: www.mi.com/en/certification

Informacije o izloZzenosti RF energiji (SAR)

Ovaj uredaj je usagladen sa vrednoséu ograniéenja specifiéne stope a opstu

i izlozenost SR 0d 10 grama ra gavs itrup, ogranicen:
2,0 W/kg) koja je navedena u i 1999/519/EZ, ICNIRP i dokumentu RED
(Direktiva 2014/53/EV).

Tokom testiranja SAR, ovaj uredaj e bio podesen na prenos pri najvisem certifikovanom nivou snage
suim estianim frekventnim opsezima | postavijan u poloza ko simuliaju zlotenost RF el
pri koriscenju uz glavu bez razmaka, kao i uz telo sa rastojanjem o

Dskiaganost sa viocnotéu SAR 7a rd blizu tela zasnia o6 na medusabom rastojariu od § mm

da bi nivo izlozenosti RF energiji bio usaglasen sa prijavljenim nivoom il nizi od njega. Kad uredaj
postavite blizu tela, treba koristiti kopéu za kais il futrolu koje ne sadrze metalne komponente tako
da se odrzava rastojanje od najmanje 5 mm izmedu uredaja i tela. UsaglaSenost izlozenosti RF nije
testirana ni certifikovana sa bilo kojom dodatnom opremom koja sadr3i metal i nosi se na telu i
treba izbegavati upotrebu takve dodatne opreme.

Informacije o ce

Ogranicenje za SAR od 10 g: 2.0 W/kg,
Vrednost SAR: Glava: 0,99 W/kg, 0,99 Wik (udalienost od 5 mm).

Frekventni opse:
Ovaj mobili telefon nudi sledece frekventne opsege samo u oblastima EU i maksimalnu snagu
radio-frekvencije:
GSM 900: 35,5 dbm
GSM 1800: 32
WCDMA opseg 1/8: 257 d
LTE opseg 1/3/7/8120/28/38/40/41 257 dBm, LTE  opseg 42:26 dBm
R opseg n, dBm, 5G NR opseg nd1 8:29 dBm

Blue(cuth 20dBm
Wi-Fi opseg od 24 GHz: 20 dBm
Wi-Fi 5 GHz: od 5150 do 5250 MHz: 23 dBm, od 5250 do 5350 MHz: 23 dBm, od 5470 do 5725 MHz: 23
dBm, 0d 5725 do 5850 MHz: 14 dBm, od 5945 do 6425 MHz: 23dBm
NFC: 13,56 MHz < 42 dBuA/m na 10m
5G veza zavisi od zemlje, operatera i okruzenja korisnika.
Propisi FCC
Ovaj mobilni telefon postuje deo 15 Pravila FCC. Rad mora da bude u skladu sa sledeca dva uslova:
0] Ova] ured a izaziva Stetne smetnje i (2) ovaj uredaj mora da prihvatisve primljene
smetnje, uk etnje koje mogu da dovedu do nezelienog rad

vaj mol \m leleforue testiran zakuuéenuje daje u skladusa ograméenﬂma zaklasu B digitalnih
uredaja, u skladu sa Delom 15 Pravila
ova isljena d pruze stitu od stetnih i uinstalacijiu

stambenom prosmru

Ova oprema generige, koristi | moZe da emituje radio-frekventnu energiju i, ako se ne instalira i

koristi u skladu sa uputstvima, moze da izazove Stetne smetnje po radio-komunikacije.

Medutim, ne postoji garancija da nece doci do smetnji u odredenoj instalaciji. Ako ova oprema

izazove Stetne smetrje po priem ra i televizi.$to mote ca e utudi skl
opreme, korisniku se da pokusa da putem nekih od

sledecih mera:

- Promenite poloZaj ii lokaciju prijemne antene.

- Povecaite razmak izmedu opreme i prijemni

- Povedite opremu sa uitnicom nia kolu kje e ito ono sa kojime povezan prijemrik.

- Obratite se prodaveu iliiskusnom radio/TV tehnicaru za pom

Informacije o izloZzenosti RF energi SAR)
Ovaj uredaj ispunjava zahteve vlasu kadje re¢ o'
i proizveden tako da ne premas radenja za izlozenost

Standard |z\ozsnosl| " besitne. uredaje koristijedinicu mere koja se naziva specifiéna stopa
apsorpcije

Ogranicenje za SAR koje je uspostavila FCC iznosi 1,6 W/ke. Kad se koristi uz nosenje na Le\u ova]
uredaj e testiran i ispunjava smernice FCC za izlozenost RF energiji za upotrebu sa dodat

opremom koja ne sadrzi metal i postavija uredaj na najmanje 0,5 cm od tela. Usaglasenast
vrednostima izloZenosti RF energii pri koris¢enju dodatnog pribora koji se nosi na telu i sadrZi metal
nije testirana ni certifikovana, tako da upotrebu takvog dodatnog pribora za telo treba izbegavati.
Sva dodatna oprema koja se koristi sa ovim uredajem za rad na telu mora da se drZi na udaljenosti
od najmanje 0,5 cm od tela.

Napomena FCC

Promene ili izmene koje nije izricito odobrilo telo odgovorno za usaglasenost mogu da poniste
ovlaséenje korisnika da upotrebljava opremu.
Zastiéeni kah\nvl ors da e korista sa ovomcinicom keko b se obezbedila uskiadanost sa

2. Ovaj uredaj je dizajni

Rad progajnika u bendu 5. Sos712s GHz e zabranjen za kontrolu ili komunikaciju sa bespilotnim
avionskim sistemima

E-oznaka
Ovaj uredaj ima elektronsku oznaku za informacije o certifikaciji.
Da biste joj pristupil; idite na 1 > O Tenedomy > ili otvorite I i

unesite ,Ueptndwiar” u traku za pretragu.

Uputstva za fabricko resetovanje
Putanja: PodeSavanja > O telefonu > Fabricki reset



Mozete brzo da izbrisete lokalne podatke na uredaju koristeci Fabricki reset’. Podaci koji ¢e biti
izbrisani: Nalozi, Kontakti, Fotografije  video snimci, Aplikacije, Bekapi, Podaci D kartice i Druge
stavke na uredaju.

Model: 25069PTEBG
2506 oznacava da ée ovaj proizvod biti predstavijen posle juna 2025.

Mere predostroznosti

Postujte sve primenjive zakone i pravila koji ogranicavaju upotrebu mobilnih telefona u
odredenim situacijama i okruzenjima.

e Koristite telefon na benzinskim pumpama i u bilo kakvoj eksplozivnoj atmosfer, kao i u
potencijalno eksplozivnom okruzenju, ukljucujuci oblasti za sipanje goriva, donje paiube na
brodovima, postrojena zatransport i sdadisten gorva i hemikaaif oblast u kjima
vazduh sadrzi e ili Gestice kao $to su Zito, prasina ili metalni prah. Postujte sve
ietaknute nakove za iSklucivanie bosienih uredals poput telefona i druge radio-opreme.
Iskljugite mobilni telefon ili beziéni uredaj kad ste u oblasti miniranja li u oblastima na kojima
jeistaknuto da se iskljuce ,dvosmerni radio-uredaii” i elektronski uredaji” da bi se izbegle
potencijalne nesrece.

Ne koristite telefon u operacionim salama, sobama za hitne slugajeve i intenzivnu negu u
bolnicama. Uvek postute sva pravila i propise bolnica i medicinskih centara. Ako imate neki
medicinski uredaj, obratite se lekaru i proizvodacu uredaja da biste utvrdili da l telefon moze
da ometa rad uredaja. Da ne bi doslo do potencijalnog ometanja pejsmejkera, uvek odrzavaijte
razmak od najmanje 15 cm izmedu mobilnog telefona | pejsmejkera. To moZe da se ura

slusnih aparata, kohlearnih implantata

Potits e betbadnosne propise u avionima i isklcite et u avionu kad seto od vas

zatrai,

Dok vozite, koristite telefon u skladu sa relevantnim saobracajnim zakonima i propisima.

Da ne bi doslo do udara munje, ne koristite telefon na otvorenom tokom oluja s grmljavinom.

Ne koristite telefon za obavijanje poziva dok se puni.

N Koristite telefon na mestima s visokom viafnaséu kao to su kupatia, To mofe da dovede do

udara struje, povrede, pozara | ostecenja punjaca.

Punjenje: izvrSite bilo koju od sledecih akcija za punjenje.

- Povesite .Xiaomi 15T" sa ra¢unarom pomocu USB kabla za prenos podataka.

- Koristite USB kabl koji ste dobili u poklon kutiji sa punjagem marke Mi, a zatim ga

ukljucite u uticnicu.

- Ixmajte na umu da proizvod dozvoljava upotrebu punjaga maksimalne snage 67 W(Xiaomi

HyperCharge).

Kompatibilnost punjenja

- Mozete koristiti i bilo koji drugi punja kojije u skladu sa USB2.0 il vigim standardima
protokola, a takode ispunjava zahteve medunarodnih standarda za bezbednost uredaja
iopreme informacionih tehnologija (IEC 60950), opreme za audio/video, informacione
i komunikacione tehnologije (IEC 62368-1)  relevantne zakone i propise vase zemlje
regiona. Upotreba drugih punjaca koji ne ispunjavaju gore navedene zahteve moze ostetiti
sam proizvod i dovesti do povrede korisnika i teze materijaine stete.

Pravne informacije

Ovaj uredaj mo?e da se koristi u svim drzavama Elanicama EU.

Postujte drzavne i lokalne propise na lokaciji koriséenja uredaja.

Ovaj uredajje ograniéen samo na upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru kada radi u opsegu frekvencije
0d 5250 do 5350 MHz, 5945 do 6425 MHz u : AT,8E,BG,HR.CY.CZ, DK EE,FIFR.DE,EL HU,IE T LVLT.LU,
MT,NL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES,SE,UK(NI),IS,LLNO,CHTR

Wi je (ukljucujuéi Wi-Fi frek , WI-Fi standarde i druge funkcije navedene
u specifikacijama IEEE 802.1 standarda) moze se razlikovati u zavisnosti od dostupnosti u regionu
podrike lokalne mreze. Funkcija se moze dodati putem tehnologije OTA kada i gde je to primenljivo.

Ogranicenja za opseg 0d 2,4 GHz:
Norsakks:Ousj pododslsk sene adnos!nareglona unutar pockuifa od 20k od cantra grada
Ny-Alesus

Uverite se da su adapteri za napajanje usaglaseni sa vazecim propisima zemlje i medunarodnimi
regionalni bezbednosnim standardima.
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Xiaomi Quick Start Guide and Warranty Card



Thank you for choosing Xiaomi

Long press the power button to turn on the device.

Follow the on-screen instructions to configure the device.

For more information, visit our official website: www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

About SIM:

Please do not insert non-standard SIM cards into the SIM card slot. They may damage the SIM
card slot.

WARNING: Do not disassemble this device.

WEEE

be taken
catea hat hs procuct may not b dlscardedwithother howsehald waste i e EUL
To prevent harm to the environment or human health from inappropriate waste
disposal, and to promote sustainable reuse of material resources, please recycle
responsibly.

O\ To safely recycle your device, please use return and collection systems or contact the
retailer where the device was originally purchased.

CAUTION
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO INSTRUCTIONS.
o prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long
eriods.
Additional safety information and precautions can be accessed at the following link:
www.mi.com/en/certification

Important Safety Information
Read all afety information below before using your devie:
Use of unauthorized cables, power adapters, or batteries can cause fire explosion, electric
shock, pose other risks, or damage the device.
This device's operating temperature range is 0°C to 40°C. Using this device in an environment
outside of this temperature range may damage the device.
If your device is provided with a built-in battery, to avoid damaging the battery or the device, do
not attempt to replace the battery yourself.
Charge this device only with the included or authorized cable and power adapter.Use only
authorized accessories which are compatible with your device.
After charging is complete, disconnect the adapter from both the device and the power outlet.
Do not charge the device for more than 12 hours.
The battery must be recycled or disposed of separately from household waste. Mishandiing the
battery may cause fire or explosion. Dispose of or recycle the device, its battery, and accessories
according to your local regulations.
Do not disassemble, hit, crush, o bun the battery. If the battery appears deformed or damaged,
stop using it immedately.

- Donot short circuit the battery, as this may cause overheating, burns, or other injury.

- Do not place the battery in a high-temperature environment.

- Overheating may cause explosion.

- Do not disassemble, hit or crush the battery, as this may cause the battery to leak, overheat,

or explode.

- Do not burn the battery, as this may cause fire or explosion.

User shall not remove or alter the battery. Removal or repair of the battery shall only be done by
an authorized repair center of the manufacturer.

Keep your device dry.

Do not try to repair the device yourself. I any part of the device does not work properly, contact
Mi customer support or bring your device to an authorized repair center.

Connct ather devices socaring o thei intruction mansls. Do ot connctincompatile
devices to this devi

For AGIDC adapters, he socket-outiet shall be nstalled near the equipment and shall be
easily accessible.

Security Statement

Please update your ing system using the built-in software update feature, or visit any
of our authorized service outlets. Updating software through other means may damage the device
or result in dataloss, security issues, and other risks.

Disclaimer

This user guide is published by Xlaoml orlts ocal ffilsted company. Improvements and changes

to this user guide 3

oments to programs and/or cquipment. may bo made by Xiaomi at any fime and without

. Such changes wil, owever be Incorporatenta new anine efions ofthe use guide
mi. Allil for illustration

purposes only and may not accurately depict the actual device.

XIAOMI WARRANTY NOTICE
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS CONVEYED
BY LAWS OF YOUR COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE. INDEED, IN SOME COUNTRIES, PROVINCES
ORSTATES, CONSUMER LAW MAY IMPOSE A MINIMUM WARRANTY PERIOD. OTHER THAN AS
PERMITTED BY LAW, XIAOMI DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER RIGHTS YOU MAY
HAVE. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS WE INVITE YOU TO CONSULT THE LAWS
OF YOUR COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE.
This contractual Warranty applies only to the hardware components of Xiaomi Product (hereafter
“Product’) as originally supplied and does not apply to any software or other equipment that are
owned by Xiaomi or third parties for which an end-user license agreement or separate warranty/
‘guarantee statements or exclusions are provided or intended to apply.




LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

Xiaomi warrants the original purchaser that your Xiaomi Product shall be free from defects in
materal and workmanship under nortl use dring the warranty perod. Except otherwise
provided by applicable law, the warranty lasts and is provided for o

(yyear for hott unt, s (8) months for removable battery and charger one () year for removable
battery, three (3) months for Earphone if applicable from the date of purchase. Notwithstanding
the foregoing clause, Xiaomi does not exclude, limit or suspend the minimum legal warranty period
imposed by applicable law.

Xiaomi does not warrant the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or error-free.

REMEDIES

If a hardware defect is found and a valid claim is received by Xiaomi within the Warranty Period,
Xiaomi will either (1) repair the Product at no charge, use new or refurbished replacement parts,
(2)raplce the Procict ith  new orreurbishe product or () refund the Poduct. excucing
potential shipping cost

T the ovent o aGofect.to thefullest extent permitted by aw, these are your sole and exclusive
remedies. Shipping and handling charges may apply except where prohibited by applicable law.
Any replacement hardware product will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty
period o thirty (30) days, whichever is longer, or for any additional period of time that may be
applicable in your jurisdiction.

HOW TO OBTAI IN WARRANTY SERVICE

plicable law, Xiaomi ire the customer to furnish proof of purchase
Gegsis and warranty Gard with IV of the Product. It s your responsibity to backup any data.
softwareor ather materials you may have stored o preserved on the product It kely that such
data, software, or other materials will be lost or reformatted during service, and Xiaor
responsible for any such damage or loss.
EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS
Unless otherwise stipulated by Xiaomi,this Limited Warranty applies only to the Product
manufactured by or for Xiaom, that can be identified by the “Xiaomi" or “Mi" trademark, trade
name, or logo affixed to .
The Limited Warranty does not apply to any: (@) Damage due to acts of nature or God, for example
lightning strikes, tornadoes, flood, fire,
Commercial use (@) Alterations or modfications to any parl of the Product. (e) Damage caused
by use with non-Xiaomi products; (f) Damage caused by accident, abuse, or misuse; (g) Damage
caused by operating the Product outside the permitted or intended uses described by Xiaomi or
with improper voltage or power supply; (h) Damage caused by service (including upgrades and
expansions) performed by anyone wha is not a representative of Xiaomi or (i) failure to follow
instructions relating to the Product’s usage.
Recovery andrenstalation o softwareprograrms and user data ae not overed under thi Limited
Warranty. No Xiaomi reseller, agent, or employee is authorized to make any modification, extensio
or addition to this Limited Warranty. If any term is held to be illegal or unenforceable, the legality or
enforceability of the remaining terms shall not be affected or impaired.
Except as prohibited by laws or otherwise promised by Xiaomi, the after-sales services shall be
limited to the country or region of the original purchase.
i duly i e not dul by Xiaomi and/ or were
not duly acquired from Xiaomi or a Xiaomi's official seller are not covered by the present warranties.
As per applicable law you may benefit from warranties from the nonofficial retailer who sold the
product. Therefore, Xiaomi invites you to contact the retailer from whom you purchased the product.
The present warranties do not apply in Hong Kong and Taiwan.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES

Except prohibited by applicable law, all i

and ftness for  particular purpose) shall be imited to the duration of this imited warranty. Some
do ot allow limitati of animpl 5. 50 the above limitation

‘may not apply to you.

LIMITATION OF DAMAGES

Except prohibited by applicable law, Xiaomi shall not be liable for any incidental indirect, special,
or consequential damages, including but not limited to loss of profits, revenue or data, damages.
resulting from any breach of express or implied warranty or condition, or under any other legal
theory, even when Xiaomi has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special, indirect, incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

CONTACTINFORMATION

For more i please visit https: i A

The contact person fofthe af ice may be any person in Xiaomi’ authorized service
network, Xiaomi's authorized distributors or the final vendor who sold the products to you. Ifin
doubt please contact the relevant person as Xiaomi may identify.




Gracias por elegir Xiaomi

Mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido para encender el dispositivo.
Siga las instrucciones que aparecenen pantalla para configurar el cispositivo
Para obtener mas site web ofi

AcercadelaSIM:

Noinserte tarjetas SIM no esténdar en la ranura para tarjetas SIM. Se podrian producir dafios en
la ranura para tarjetas SIM.
ADVERTENCIA: No desmonte este dispositivo.

WEEE

Para desechar este producto de forma segura, se deben tomar precauciones

especiales,Esta marca ndica qus este producto o debe desechrse con otros

desechos domésticos en la

Para evitar posibles darios al ala salud humana

O\, climinacion iadseuada de residucs y para fomentar a reutiizacion sostenible 66 ios

recursos materiales, reciclelo responsab\emenle

Para desechar de
devolucién elvendedoral q

| producto.

PRECAUCION
RIESGO DE EXPLOSION S| LA BATERIA SE REEMPLAZA POR OTRA DE TIPO INCORRECTO.
DESECHE LAS BATERIAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES.
Para evitar posibles dafios auditivos, no utilice el dispositivo a un volumen muy alto
durante periodos prolongados.
Puede accedera de seguridad fones adicionales en el siguiente
enlace: www.mi com/en/certification

Informaciéi ortante de seguridad
Lea toda a informacion de seguridad a continuzcion antes de usar el dispositvo.
Eluso de cables, adaptadores de corriente o baterias no autorizados puede provocar
¥ poner en i dafiar el dispositivo,
Elrango de i de isposi 0°Cad40°C. Utilizar el
bi ¢ fuera del indicado podria dafiarlo.

Si sudispositivo est provisto de una baterfa incorporada, no intente reemplzarla usted mismo
para evitar dafios aa bateria o al dispositivo.
Cargueel d\sposilivo Gnicamente con el cable y el adaptador de alimentacién incluidos o

i i i i i dispositivo.

accesorios conel
Cuando \acavga se haya | tanto del disp dela
toma de corriente. No deio cargando ol dispositvo més Ge 12 horas
Debe reciclar o desechar la bateria de forma separada de la basura doméstica. El manejo
incorrectode I ateri pusds provocar incendios o sxlosionss, Desech o recicl o
dispositivo, su bateriay I Ioindiquen sus locale:
No desmonts, olpee, aplzste ni querme 3 batera. i a aterf seve Geformaia o dafiada, deje
de usarla inmediatamer
- No cortocircuite la balena, ya que podria causar sobrecalentamientos, quemaduras u otras.
lesiones personales.
- Nocologue la bateria en entornos de temperatura elevada.
v " .

- pueden provocar
- No desmonte, golpee ni aplaste la bateria, ya que podria causar fugas del liquido de la
bateria, sobrecalentamientos y explosiones.
No queme la bateria, ya que podria causar incendios y explosiones.
El usuario no debe quitar ni alterar a baterfa. El desmontaje o la reparacién de la bateria solo
deberan ser realizados por un centro de reparaciones autorizado del fabricante.
Mantenga seco el dispositivo.
No intente reparar el dispositivo por su cuenta. Si alguna de las piezas del dispositivo no
funciona correctamente, pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente de Mio
lleve el dispos un centro de reparacién autorizado.
Conecte ispositivos de acuerdoa No conecte
dispositivos incompatibles a este dispositivo.
+ Los adaptadores de CA/CC deben estar cerca de la toma de corriente y ser facilmente accesibles.

Declaracion de seguridad

Por favor actualice el sistema operativo de su teléfono utilizando la funcion de actualizacion

integrada o visitando cualquiera de nuestros puntos de venta autorizados. Actualizar el software
ios podria dafiar el dispositivo o provocar pérdidas de datos, problemas de

seguridad y otros riesgos.

Descargo de responsabilidades

Esta Guia del usuario es publicada por Xiaomi o su compafia afiliada local. Xiaomi puede realizar
mejoras y cambios enla que sean aerores,

inexactitudes de la lnformacwn ac(ua\ o mejuras enos programas o equipos, on cua\quler
momentoy sin previ ientes

ediciones en linea de esta gula (consu\te s ok detates o nweron cnm/glcbzl/serwce/
userguide). Todas las ilustraciones se proporcionan a modo de referencia y es posible que no
representen con precision el dispositivo real.

AVISO DE GARANTIA DE XIAOMI (Espafiol)

ESTA GARANTIA LE OTORGA DERECHOS ESPECIFICOS, Y PUEDE QUE YA TENGA OTROS
DERECHOS QUE VENGAN REFLEJADOS EN LAS LEYES DE SU PAIS, PROVINCIA O ESTADO. D
HECHO, EN ALGUNOS PAISES, PROVINCIAS O ESTADOS, LAS LEYES DEL CONSUMIDOR PUEDEN
IMPONER UN PERIODO MINIMO DE GARANTIA. EXCEPTO LO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY, XIAOMI
NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS QUE USTED PUEDA TENER. PARA
CCOMPRENDER DEL TODO SUS DERECHOS, LE RECOMENDAMOS QUE CONSULTE LAS LEYES DE
SU PAIS, PROVINCIA O ESTADO.



Esta Garanta contrsctual seaplica i alos d Producto
Xiaomi (en adelante “Producto’ i i no se aplica a ningin software ni otro
equipo propiedad de X oo trcaros por los que se offece, o se ntenta aplicar, un acuerdo de
licencia para el usuario final p de garantiao

GARANTIA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO

Xiaomi garantiza al comprador original que el Producto Xiaomi no tendré ningn defecto material
ni de mano de obra cuando lo use de forma normal durante el periodo de garantia. Excepto cuando
o prohiba la ley, a garantia durara y se proporcionara por un (1) o para la unidad principal, seis
(6) meses para la bateria extraible y el cargador, un (1) afio para la bateria inamovible y tres (3)
meses para el auricular si procede, partiendo desde Ia fecha de compra. Sin perjuicio de la clausula
anterior, Xiaomi no excluye, limita ni suspende el periodo minimo de garantia legal impuesto por
laley aplicable.
Xiaomi

que el uso del Prod ini ido ni esté libre de errores.

MEDIDAS COMPENSATORIAS
1 se encuentra un defecto de hardware y Xiaomi eclhe una reclamacion valda dentro del

Periodo de garantia, Xiaomi (1) reparara el Producto sin cargos usando repuestos nuevo:
reacondicianados, (2) reemplazard eI Producto por uno nuevo o reacondicionaco, o 3) Testituiael
Producto, excluyendo los posibles gastos de envio.

Enel case de defocto, enla méme medida permitida por a Iey, estos son sus dnicos y exclusivos
recurs pueden aplicar cargos d o prohibala ley aplicable.
de hardware de te el resto del periodo de
garanha original o durante treinta (30) dwas o que sea més \argo o por cualquier periodo de tiempo
adicional que pueda aplicarse en su jurisdiccion.

COMO OBTENER EL SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

Enfuncien do 1 ey aplicable, Xiaomi puede per al lents que presente un comprobane de os

detalles de a compra y a tareta de garantia con el IMEI del Producto. Es responsabilida

hacer una copia de seg software [
Sobre el Producto. Es probabls i , software u otros

materiales se pierdan o se reformateen durante el servicio, y Xiaomi no seré responsable de dichos

dafios o pérdidas.

EXCEPCIONES Y LIMITACIONES

Amenos que Xiaomi estipule lo contrario, esta Garantia limitada se aplica solo al Producto
fabricado por o para Xiaomi, que puede identificarse por la marca registrada, el nombre comercial

o el logotipo "Xiaomi" 0 "Mi".
La Garantia limitada no se aplicara en i dafi por
desastres naturales,por cjemplo, ayos, tomados inundaciones, incendios terremotos u otras

(b) \ cualquier
parte d dafi el u 10 s0n de Xiaomi; () dafios
provocadns Do aceidentes, abusos o malos Usos (8 GaNos provacados por utiar o Producto foera
de los usos permitdos o revistos descritos por Xiaom, 0 con una tension o fuente e alimentacion
(h) dafios las
realizado por cualq o sea representante de Xiaomi, o () no seguir las instrucciones
relaclonadss con el usodelProducto

de software y de los datos del usuario no las

cuhre esta Garantia limitada.
autorizado a realizar modificacione:
Sérmin so conidera legal o inaplicable Ialogaidac o la apicabi
se veran afectados ni pequmcauos

Excepto cuando la ley o cuando Xiao
quedard imitago al pas 6 o ori
Los productos que 1o se Importaron cebidaments, que Xiaomi no fabricé debidamente y/o que no
se adquirieron de Xiaomi o de un vendedor oficial de Xiaomi no estan cubiertos por las presentes
garantias. De acuerdo conla ley aplicable, usted puede beneficiarse de las garantias del minorista
no oficial que vendié el Producto. Por o tanto, Xiaomi le invita a que se ponga en contacto con el

minorista al que comprd el Producto.

Las presentes garantias no se aplican en Hong Kong ni Taiwan.

extensiones ni adiciones a esta Garantia limitada. Si cualquier
idad de los términos restantes no

pmmeta o contrario, el servicio posventa

GARANTIAS IMPLIiCITAS

Excepto que lo prohiba la ley aplicable, todas I fas implicitas (incluidas las tias d
ializacio i6 paraunﬁn i eslamn\lm\(adasaladuracmndeesta

garantia limitada. Algunas juri las

garantia implicita, por lo que no se aplicarala limitacion anterior.

LIMITACION DE DANOS

Excepto que lo prohiba la ley aplicable, Xiaomi no serd responsable de ningan dafio fortuito,
indiecto,sspecial o consecuente,Incluyendo, ente tros, s pércida de benefcios, ingresos

o datos; darios provocados por cualquier incumplimiento de la garantia expresa o implicita,

o Condicion: © bajo cualduier otra toora gl Imcluso cuando s6 ha informado a Xiaomi de la
posibilidad de dichos dafios.

Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten | iones i las limitaciones de dafios especiales,
indirectos, fortuitos ni porlo que lalimitacio lusion anterior no se aplicara.

Informacién de contacto
Para obtener més i
La persona de ccmtactn del servu: o posventa puede ser cualquier persona de la red de servicio

omi, | le Xiaomi o el vendedor final que vendi6 el
Producto. S\ uene alguna duda, péngase en contacto con la persona correspondiente que pueda
identificar Xiaomi.




ués (Portugal)

Obrigado por escolher o Xiaomi

Mantenha o botio para ligar/desligar premido para ligar o dispositivo.

Siga as instrugdes no ecra para configurar o dispositivo.

Para obter mais informagdes, visite 0 nosso website oficial: www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

Acercado SIM:

Nao Introduza cartdes SIM o padro naranhura para cartoes SIM. Podem danifcar a ranhura
para cartdes SIM.

RVIS0:nio desmonte este dispositivo

REEE

Deve ser tomadas precaugdes especiais para eliminar este produto com
seguranga. Esta marca indica que este produto nao deve ser descartado com outros
residuos domésticos na
Para evitar danos ao meio ambiente ou 4 saiide humana causados pela eliminagéo

&\ inadequada de residuos, e para promover a reutiizagéo sustentavel e recursos
materiais, recicle com responsabilidade.
Para reciclar o seu dispositivo em seguranga, utilize os sistemas de recolha e retoma
ou contacte o revendedor onde adquiriu o dispositivo.

AVISO

RISCO DE EXPLOSAO SE A BATERIA FOR SUBSTITUIDA POR UM TIPO INCORRETO.

ELIMINE AS BATERIAS USADAS DE ACORDO COM AS INSTRUGGES.
Para evitar possiveis danos na audigao, no submeta os seus ouvidos a niveis de
volume elevados durante longos periodos de tempo.
Pode aceder a informagaes de seguranca e a avisos adicionais através da seguinte
ligag@o: www.micom/en/certification

Informagao importante de seguranca

Leia todas as nformagbes de seguranga que se seguem antes de utiizar o seu dispositiv
A utilzaglo de cabos,transformadores ou baterias o autorizados pode provocar incéndios,

explosdes, choq ou danificar o dispt

Aamplitude térmica de ineionamento dosto o ispositivo é entre os 0 °C e 0s 40 °C. Utilizar este

dispositivo em ambientes fora desta amplitude térmica pode danificar o dispositivo.

Se o seu dispositivo for fornecido com uma bateria integrada, ndo tente substitui-la, de modo a

evitar danos na bateria ou no dispositivo

. C cabo incluido ou autorizado. Utilize
apenas acessoros tornanos compatnes cDm oseu dispositivo.
- Apésaconclusdo do desligue do datomada

elétrica, Naa carregus 0 dispositivo durante s do 12 hor
A bateria deve ser reciclada (i soparadia do xo doméstico. O manuseamento
incorreto da bateria pode provacar incéndio ou explosd, Elimine ou recice o dispositiv,sssim
como a sua bateria e acessorios de acordo com os regulamentos loc:

Néo desmonte, bat, smague ou queime  batera. Caso a bterla abrosente deformages ou
danos,deve parar imediataments de a ut
Nao provoque curto-circuitos na bateria, uma vez que pode causar sobreaquecimento,

queimaduras ou outros danos fisicos.
- a bateria em ambig altas
- 0 sobreaquecimento pode provocar uma explosao.
- Nao desmonte, bata ou esmague a bateria, uma vez que pode provocar fugas,
sobreaquecimento ou a explosdo da bateria.
- Nao queime a bateria, uma vez que pode causar incéndios ou explosdes.
0 utilizador ndo deve remover ou modificar a bateria. A remogao ou reparago da bateria deve
ser efetuada unicamente por um centro de reparago autorizado pelo fabricante.
Mantenha o dispositivo seco.
Néio tente reparar o dispositivo. Se alguma parte do dispositivo no funcionar
contacte o apoio ao cliente Mi ou leve o dispositivo a um centro de reparagao autorizado.
Ligue autros dispositvos de acordo com osfespetivos manuals de nstruoes. N&oligue
dispositivos incompativeis a este disposi
Para o adaptador de CA/CC, a tomada eve sor nstalada perto do equipamento e ser de
facil acesso.

Declaragio de seguranga
Atualize 0 sistema operativo do seu telemovel utilizando a funcionalidade de atualizagéo de
coftware integrada ou visite m dos nos0s pontos de atendimonto autorizados, A atualizacio do
software por outros meios pode danificar o dispositivo ou resultar em perda de dados, problemas
de seguranca e outros riscos.

Isencéo de responsabilidade
Este manual do utilizador foi publicado pela Xiaomi ou pela sua afiliada local. A Xiaomi poders, a
qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio, reallzar ‘melhorias e a\teral;ues a este manual do utilizador
devido a erro: , bem somo. me\nonasa

It 5
online do manual do utilizador lcnnsulte 0s detalhes em www.mi. cnm/glohal/servme/usergmdei
Todas as imagens servem meramente para fins ilustr podendo ndo constituir uma
representagao exata do dispositivo real.

AVISO DE GARANTIA DA XIAOMI (Portugués [Portugal])

A PRESENTE GARANTIA CONCEDE-LHE DIREITOS ESPECIFICOS, PODENDO TER OUTROS
DIREITOS TRANSMITIDOS POR LEG\SLAQOES DO SEU PAIS, PROVINCIA OU ESTADO. DE FACTO,
NOUTROS PAISES, PROVINCIAS OU ESTADOS, O DIREITO DOS CONSUMIDORES PODE IMPOR
UM PERIODO DE GARANTIA MINIMO. A NAO SER QUE PERMITIDO POR LEI, A XIAOMI N

EXCLUI, LIMITA NEM SUSPENDE OUTROS DIREITOS QUE POSSA TER. PARA UMA COMPREENSAO
COMPLETA DOS SEUS DIREITOS, ACONSELHAMOS QUE CONSULTE A LEGISLACAO DO SEU PAIS,
PROVINCIA OU ESTADO.

A presente Garantia contratual aplica-se apenas aos componentes de hardware do Produto da
Xiaomi (doravante “Produtc’) como originalmente fornecido, e nao se aplica a nenhum software



ou outro equi de que a Xiaomi ou ara cujos casos sao
fornecidos ou é dido apli tratos d hcengadeut\l\zadorﬁna\oudec\araqoesau

exclusdes de garantia separadas.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DO PRODUTO

AXiaom garante ao comprador rginal que o seu Produto Xisomi sera 4 entregue som defeitos
materiais ou de fabrico sob utilizagao normal durante o periodo de Salvo se disposto em
contrério pela \eg\sla;au aplicavel a garanta tom duratho @ 6 formeida durants um (1) ano para a
unidade anfiyi, ses (6) meses paraa bterla removivel o carregador, um 1) ano para s batera
néo removivel e trés (3) meses para auriculares, se aplicavel, a partir da data de compra. N
obstante a clausula referida acima, a Xiaomi nao exclui, limita nem suspende o periodo minim
Isgel d garanta mposto pelalgilagdo splicivel

AXiaomi na que do ja conti semerros.

o

SOLUCOES
Se for encontrado um defeito no hardware e apresentada uma rec\amacan vlld & Xisom dentra
do Periodo de Garantia, a Xiaomi (1) repararé o Produto sem cobra nal, utilizando pegas
de substigdonovas ourecondiclonads, 2] substiurd o Pmdum o um produto novo ou

i efetuard 0, exclui iai de envio.
Em caso de defeto, s memda méxlma permi n pm o e a5 assuas salm;nes nicase

exclusivas. Poderzo ser apl deenvioe
pela legislagao aplicavel.

ualquer do d & assegurada até ao fim do periodo de garantia
original outrinta (30) dwas consoante o que for mais longo, ou por um periodo de tempo adicional

que possa ser aplicavel de acordo com a sua jurisdigao,

COMO OBTER O SERVIGO DE GARANTIA

De acordo com a legislagao aplicavel, a Xiaomi pode exigir ao cliente uma prova de compra e um

cartdo de garantia com o IMEI do Pmdum £ da sua responsabilidade efetuar copias de seguranga
is que possa ter mantido no Produto, €

provave\ outros materiais se percam ou sejam

8 Sorvico pelo Qo A Xiaori a6 86 responsabilara por nenhum dant o4 perda.

EXCLUSOES E LIMITAGOES

A menos que estpulado de outra orma pela Xisomi a presente Garantia Limitada splica-e apenas
a0 Produto fabricado por ou para a Xiaomi, o qual possa ser identificado pela marca registada, pelo
nome comercial o pelo Iogatipe Xiaomr ou T afado 20 mesmor

A Garantia Limitada nao se aplica a: (a) nenhum dano que resulte de atos da natureza ou causas

de forga maior, por exemplo, trovoadas, tornados, inundagdes, incéndios, terramotos ou outras
causas externas; (b) nenhum caso de i2;(€) casos de il i ( ateragges
ou modificagdes a qualquer pate do (@) d la utilizaga

produtos que néo sejam da Xi
{7 Ganos causados por acidente. abuso ou ma utiizao: (g) danos causados pelo funcionamento
do Produto fora da utiizagao permitida ou pretendida descrita pela Xiaomi ou com voltagem
oufonte de improprias; (h) d

expansbes) provocados porterceiros que o sefam representanles daXiaomi ou
verificac duto.
A

nenhuma falha

4o dos de soft o e taasorndo se
encontram cobertos ao abrigo da presente Garantia Limitada. Nenhum revendedor, agente ou
funcionério da Xiaomi est autorizado a modificar, ampliar ou adiar a presente Garantia Limitada.
S slgom termofor considerado logal ou nexequivel, a logalidade o valdade dos restantes termos
néo deverdo ser afetadas nem prejudicadas.

Exceto se proibido pela legislagao ou de outra forma prometido pela Xiaomi, os servigos de pos-
venda serdol al.
o néo foram devi fabricados pela
Wisor oo o foam doviamente adquiridos  Xiaomi ou a um vendedor oficial da Xiaomi, nao se
sncontram cobertos pelas presantas garantis.Sa aplichvel por el pode bensficiar das garantes
de um retalhista nao oficial que tenha vendid

contactar o retalhista a quem comprou o Produt to.

As garantias presentes no se aplicam em Hong Kong nem em Taiwan.

'\tados 20 pais ou regido da compra or

GARANTIAS IMPLIiCITAS

Exceto e prolbido por uma leglslacho aplicave, todas s garantas mpictas (nchindo garantias
vem ser limitadas a duragdo da
presente garantia s Algumas urisdicaos nao permitem 2 imposicao de limites na guragdo
de uma garantia implicita, por isso, a limitagao acima referida poderé nao ser aplicavel no seu caso.

LIMITAGAO DE DANOS

Exceto se proibido pela legislagao aplicavel, a Xiaomi ndo sera responsavel por nenhum dan:

acidental mireto, cspecial ou conseduente, mclindo, sem imitagao, ventuas perdas de lcros,
rendimentos ou dados, danos resultantes de qualquer violagao de garantia ou condigo expressa
ouimplicita ou danos verificados ao abrigo de qualquer teoria legal, mesmo quando a Xiaomi tiver
sido informada da possibilidade de tais danos.

Algumas jurisdigoes nao permitem a excluso ou limitagao de danos especiais, indiretos, acidentais
ou consequentes, pelo que a limitagéo acima podera nao ser aplicvel no seu caso.

Informa@ﬁes de contacto

Paramais Ges, consulte

Apessoade cnntacto para servigo de pos-venda pode ser qualquer pessoa na rede de servigos
mi ou o vendedor final que Ihe vendeu os
produtos. Se tver quesmes contacte a pessoa relevante que a Xiaomi possa identificar.




YkpaiHcbka

Dakyemo, wo eubpanu Xiaomi

/Zlnn BBIMKHEHHA PUCTPOIO HATVCHITS | YTPUMYHTE KHOMKY XUBACHHS.
J17 HanawTysanis NPUCTO0 AOTUMYiTeCH NcrpyKuM Ha ekpari.

11106 aisHarcs Ginbiue, 3asiraite Ha

Indpopmauis npo SIM-kapty

He BCTansiiTe HecTanaapTHi SIM-kapTki B Ao Ana SIM-KapTKW. BOHU MOXYTh NOWIKOAMTI CTIOT
a0 SIM-kapTkn

I'\OHEPEI:[)KEHHW He pos6upaiite weit npuctpiii.

Biaxoan P i (WEEE)
LLio6 GeaneuHo yriniaysarin NpoAyKT, HEOGXIAHO EXTH 0COBANBIX 3ANOGIXHIX
3axopis. Take MapKyBaHHA 03HauaE, WO Ueii BUIG 3a60POHEHO yTUniayBaTh pasom ia
n06yTOBMMM BigX0AaMM B EC.
o6 He saspasary uoa ROBKinNI0 a60 310pOBI0 MoKt Yepes HeHanexHy
O\, yrunizaui i CNIpWATY CTa/IOMy NIOBTOPHOMY BUKOPUCTAHHIO MaTepiansHiX
pecypcis, nmp HO BIANOBIAANLHO CTABATCS A0 IEPEPOBKNL
ins GeaneuHof nepepoGKi MPUCTPOK0 NOBEPHITS /0T0 A0 NYHKTY NpUitoNy aGo
3BEpHITLCA A0 PO3APIGHOTO NPOAABLS, y AKOTO NPUAGANK NPHCTPIIA.

VBATA!
BMKOPYICTAHS HETIPABANSHOOTHITY AKYMATOPA MOXE CIIPUMHTH BUEYX.
YTVNI3YATE BUKOPVICTAHI AKYMYNIRTOPY 3TIAHO 3 IHCTPYKLIIE}
LLio6 3ano6irt cnyxy, He jo a eucokii
Iy4HOCT BIPOAOEX TPYIBANOTO NEpIOAY.
[lonarkosi BiIOMOCTI Mo GeaneKy Ta 3aMOGKHi 3AXORY BUKNAAEHO 33 NOCMNAHHAN:
www.mi com/en/certification

Bammsa iHdopmauis npo 6esneky
cima Bij /, Nepu HixX npucTpii.
+ BUKOPYICTAHHA HERO3BONEHIX KaBCTS, AAAMTEPIE KIBNEHHA 1 AKYMYNATOPIG MOXE CrPUMHMTI
NIOXEXY, yDAXEHHS €/IeKTPUNHIM CTPYMOM | MIOLIKOAXEHHA NPUCTPOIO, & TAKOX CTAHOBHT

i puankn,

. wn i nprcTp: 5ia.0 20
40°C. pucrpiii moxe AKWO #0r0 3a Mexamn
renepaypHoro Hanadony

. ocHaueHo He HamaraiiTeca 3aMiHATH ioro
81CHOPyY, 106 3N0BIrTH NOLIKOKEHHIO aKYMYNATOPA 360 NPHCTPOLD.

. ueii npucrpiti, Wanaki & KomnneKTi a6o ossonemi Kabens i

ananTep XusnexHA. BAKODHCTOBYiiTe Aulie 103BONEHI AKCECYapH, CYMICH 3 BaLIMM NPHCTPOEM.

Konu 3apapxanHs 3aBepwnTeCs, Big'eaHaliTe aganTep sia npucTpoio Ta posetku. He

3apAAXaiiTe NPUCTpii NoHaA 12 oA

AKyMYNATOp NOTPIGHO BIAAATH Ha NIEEPOGKY 26O YTWI3yBaTH OKPEMO Bl NOBYTOBMX BIAXOAS.

HenpasinsHe NOBOKEHHS 3 aKyMyTATOPOM MOXE NPU3BECTI 0 3aTMAHHA 260 B

Yiuniayiire a6o anasame a nepepoBKy NPUCTIl, IOT0 aKyMYARTOP | aKCeCyapH BIANOBIAHO

A0 wicueswx Hop

Baboporserion poa6upaT, yaapaT, nawaT a0 cranosaTi aKymynATOp. Ao akyMyIATOp

HeraitHo NPUNMHITS HAM KOPUCTYBATHCH.

- He jonycKaiiTe KOPOTKOTO 3aMIKaHHS akyMyRATOPa, OCKIbKY Le MOXe NPU3BECTI A0

neperpiBanHs, onikie a6 iHwwX TpaK.

- y i 3 BUCOKOIO paryp
- Tleperpisania Moxe npu3secty 0 BMBYxy.
- 3a60POHEHO POIBMPATH, YAGPATY 360 TAMATH aKYMYNFTOP, OCKITbKY LE MOXE PU3BECTH A0
BUTOKY eNEKTPONITY, NeperpisanHs a6o Buoyxy.
260pOHEHO CTIANKOBATY AKYMYJATOP, OCKINbKH e MOXE NPU3BECTI 20 NOKEX] 260 BUBYXY.
KopucTysavam 3aB0poHEHO BYFIMATY B0 3MIHIOBAT AKYMYATOP. BUIMAHHA 360 PEMOHT
nosMHHi nuwe uentpy

B1pob
e, o npucrpi saswan 6y oy

He HamaraiiTecs pemMOHTYBaTH NPUCTPIi CaMOTYXKkH. SO ByAb-Aka ACTans NPUCTPOI0 He
PYHKUIOHYE HRTEXHIM YIHOWM, SBEPHITBCSH A0 CAYXGU MATPMMKU Mi 360 NPUHECITS NPUCTPIf A0
2BTOpM30BAHOT CEPBICHOTO LEHTPY.

TigKniodaiite iHwi NPUCTPO 3riAHO 3 noci ix
HecymicHi npHCTpO A0 Usoro npucr

/ARanTep 3MIHHOTO CTPYMy CiZ BMMKATI B PO3ETKY, AKa PO3TAWOBAHa NOPYH i3 MPUCTPOEM, | 4O
KO MOXHA NerKo oTpUMaT A0CTY.

3anBa wopo 6esnekn

el i pauiii y 3a nonowmororo i i oHoBneHHS

nporpamHoro 260 8 Gyab-AKOMY 3 CepBICHIIX UeHTpiS.

OHOB/IEHHA MIPOTPAMIHOTO 3A6EaNeHEHHA B IHUIMI CIOCIE MOXE NPU3BECTH A0 NOWIKOXEHHA
paru gauu npoGrew A HWIX pU3UKi

Biamoga sip BignosinansHocTi
Lieii nociGHuk KopucTysaya ony6aikosano komnakieio Xiaomi a6o i wicuesoi adiniiiosaron
Kownanii. TOKPISHH Ta T SO MOCIGHMKa KOPHCTYEaa OGYMOBTEH]TATTGagCh

o)
BHOCUTCA KoMnaHielo Xiaomi 5 Gyns-AKii 4ac Ges nosinomeHKs. Mpore, Tari i Gy
BKNIOHEHO B HOBI ii nociHyka (nerano AVB. Ha Be6-

cropiui www.mi.com/global/service/userguide). Yei nocTpauil HaAOTLCA AULE ATA AOBIAKY,
HaCNpaE/i NPYICTPIf MOXe ACWO BIAPISHATICA B 306PXEHHS.

NOBIAOMJIEHHA NPO FAPAHTIHO XIAOMI

LA TAPAHTI| HALAE BAM NMEBHI NPABA, BU TAKOXX MOXXETE MATW IHLLI IPABA, HAQAHI

3A 3AKOHOM BALLIOT KPAIHY, POBIHLI[T ABO LLITATY. Y IEAKVX KPATHAX, [IPOBIHLLIIX ABO

LUTATAX 3AKOH MPO CrIOXMBAUIB MOXE NEPEABAYATI MIHIMAJIbHU TAPAHTIIHWI

NEPIO/. XIAOMI HE BUK/IIOYAE, HE OBMEXYE TA HE NPUMVHAE IHLLI PABA, SIKI MOXYTb

V BAC BYTW, Y BUIbLUINY MIPI, HDK LE AO3BOJIEHO 3AKOHOM. /11 NOBHOIO PO3YMIHHA
BALLIVIX MTPAB TPOTIOHYEMO BAM O3HAVIOMMTYC 13 3AKOHAMY BALLIOT KPATHM,

MPOBIHLIIT ABO LLITATY.

Lis FapaHTis, AKa HAAAETLCA 32 AOTOBOPON, TinbKi 40 anapatHuL

MpoaykTy Xiaomi (aazi - “POAYKT’) CTaHOM Ha MOMEHT NEPBICHOTO NOCTauaHHA i He




v npor, a6o inworo wo Hanexurs
Xiaomi a0 Tperim 0cobam, anA AKX iuensiiiny yroay 3
KGHLLEBUM KOPYICTYBaNeM 46O OKPEM] MONIOKEHHS NPO rapaHT]

OBMEXEHA TAPAHTIS| HA TPOAYKT

Xiaomi rapasTye nepaicHowy oy uo npmym Xizomi ne warive aeders watepiasis
(0 HHIM

11 HanaeTheA Ha 1 (oAvH)

pik Ha ronoswwii anctpM a6 (WICTb) MICALG Ha SHIMHWF aKYMYNATOP | 3apARHIA NPUCTPIN, Ha

7 (OBVIH) pik Ha HESHIMHUI aKyMYATOD, Ha 3 (TPW) MicAL] Ha HABYLIHUKM (AKILO 3ACTOCOBYETECS)

3 0aTM NpUAGaKHA, Heasaxaious Ha noepeaHili nyHKT, Xiaomi He BUKNIOUAE, He OBMEXYE it He

ion, nep
Xiaomi we rapanTye, wo lPOAYKT NpauIoBaTAME GesnepepeHo a6o 6e3 nommok.

3ACOEM MPABOBOIO 3AXNCTY

Ao Gye BUABNEHO AedeKT oGnaRHaHHA It Komnaris Xiaomi oTpumac nlvchy cKapry BpoAosK
nepioay, a6o (1) 5 fipoay
3 BAKODYICTAHHAM HOBIIX 260 BGHOB/IEHYX 3ANACHWX SACTAH, (2) 3aMIHUTH Tioayer wosm 260
BiAHOBNEHUM aMpuﬁuM 260 (3) BiAWKOAYBATH BAPTICTH MPOAYKTY 33 BUHATKOM MOXNBIX BUTPAT
Ha Tparcop
Voot e Rodery e e gl 804 33606W Tpasosaro saxvcry 08O WipoR,

Mox # BanTax i podoru,

AKULO e He 3a60POHEHO YUHHIM aakuuunascmum.

Ha Gynb-Akni anapaThiii BUPIS, WO HARAETLCA Ha 3aMiKY, NOWMPKETLCA SATNWOK NEPBICHOTO
rapaHTIAoro nepioay aGo 30 (rpunum) LB (33CTOCOBYETL0A A0BIMA TePMiH), 260 GyAb-KM
ion, Akii M y Bawiii opucankuii.

AK OTPVIMATV FAPAHTIIHE OBCJIYTOBYBAHHS

Ao 3 MHHAM SBKOHORZBCTSON, K20 MOXE SANAIaTH B CTOKIISS4a KaJST NATSepIGHHA
inopwawi npo kynianio T Tanok ia IMEI MlpoaykTy. B

PosEpEIS KORTBAIIA Gy AKX AWK, NPOTPANHOTD 3366NEUEHHA 260 1 MATOPIANS,
B MOWeTe 36€piraT Ha NPORYKT. € FIMOBIDHICT, WO TaKi AaHi, NPOTPaMHE 3a6e3NeueHHA a6 iHuwi
MaTEpIaIM GYIVTs BTp248H 460 NeDeOpNIOBSHI A 12C OGCIYTOsYBas, | KownaHia Xisomi e

Gyns-aki Taki a6o arpary.
BUHATKN N OBMEXXEHHA
IO KoMnito iaomi e NepeAcaeHo e, OGMEKENA TaBaHTIA SECTOOBYETLCA i
20 M1pOAYKTY, AKWVE BUTOTOREHO KOMNaHiet0 Xia0mi 260 A7 HEl, Lo MOXH IAeHTM

MapKoi, TOproBM Ha nororvnom “Xiaomi" a6o "M,
ObMmexena rapanTia He & Takix p i
X0, AK-OT Y11aD 6ICKABKI, TOPHAO, NOBIHb, NOXEXa, SEMAETPYC 36O iHLLi SOBHILINI NPUMAHY;
(e) He,ma o (® (r) awminn a6o 6yas-AKo YaCTAHI

) nponykTi, He KoMnaricio

Xlaom\ ©r p 7 BUnano,

) uepes Mpoaykty 3a wexamn
noasonenuro 260 He 52 npW3HA4CHLAM, 3K OMUCAHO KoMMAHIEHo XIaorT, 460 46pea HepaBTbHY
Hanpyry i (%) sepes
(BKMOUHO BUKOHaHE He i; a6o (3)
et Kabee I e TPy 0 CTOGYTo0n KopiCIYGaNn ﬂpoAwaM
Lin Obwexena rapantia He 7 noBTopHe fporpamoro

. Toprosi i
Xiaomi ve i BHOCUTY ByAb-AKi 3MiHM 60 R0AaTKY A0 iei OBMexeHOT

rapaHTi. AU ByAb-AKa YMOBA BBAXATUMETLCA HE3AKOHHOI0 260 TAKOI, IO He A€ M030BHGT CuK,
e He 3MEHLINTb 3aKOHHICTb 260 NO30BHY CHNY PELLIT YMOB | He BNMHE Ha HIX.

Fiio e e 3360poHeHO SBKOHoM kD Kownis Xizomi e ofiuna e, nicanmpona
1I0CAYr Gyae O6MeXeHo kpaiiHoIo a60 perioHoM NepicHoro npuAGaH
e G T—
BUPOB/IeHO KOMNaHIE Xiaomi Ta/aB0 He By10 HATEXHIIM 4AHOM NPUABaHO & KomnaKl Xiaomi a6o
odiuiiiroro nponasus Xiaomi, uj rapas 3rinHo 3 wHHAM

MOXETE MaTV NIPABO Ha rapaHTil BiA HeOPILIAHOTO PO3APIGHOTO NPOAABLS, AKW/A NPOAAE NPOAYKT.
Towy Xiaomi pONOHYE Bam 38EPHYTMCA 40 PO3APIGHOTO NPOARBLS, Y AKOTO B NPUAGANN NIPORYKT.
ToTouHi rapaHTil He 33CTOCORYIOTHCA B [OHKOHTY it Ha TaiBar

TAPAHTIAl, AKA MAETbCA HA YBA3I

Okpim BunazKis, M yei rapanTii, aKi aloTec Ha yBasi
wini) AilOTh He AoBue

I .

AKi MaIOTLCA Ha yBasi, TOMY. e oxe He Rosac.

OBMEXEHHA 3BUTKIB

Okpin Bunag: YnHHAM Xiaomi He Hece BiAnosi) isa

6yflo-AKi BUNA/KOBI, HENPAMI, 0COGNWBI, 60 HACTIAKOB! SGUTKW, 30KpeMa BTPaTy NPHBYTKie, A0XORY
260 AaHNX, 3BUTKI, 140 BUHVKAIOTS 4EPE3 MODYUIHHS ABHOT 360 TaKOi, IO MACTLCA Ha YBasi, rapaHii
U yMOBY, 260 Ha ByRs-AKii MLl lOpUAIHIF NIACTaB], HABITE AKLLO KOMNaHIK Xiaomi NoBIZOMARIM
NP0 AMOBIPHICTS Takix 36vm<|a

¥ neskux BuKkniouaT 0coBnMsi, Henpami,
SUAAKO0] 260 HACKAKOS! 36WTHON ToMy S3SHANENHS BMLS CCMONENIA 60 BTOK MOXE He
aactocosysatyics 20 8ac.

KoHTakTHa iHdpopmauia
L1406 aiaHarvca Ginowe, siasiaaiie caiit www.mi.com.

KOHTaKTHa 0C06a 3 NMTaHb NICAANPOAGXHOTO OBCAYFOBYBaHHS MO ByTH Gyab-AKOK 0CO60 3
2BTOpV30BaHOI CepBICHOI Mepexi Xiaomi, aBTop30BaHIM AUCTPYG TOPOM Xiaomi a6o KiHuesnM
NOCTavanGHIKOM, AKI NPOAAB NPORYKT Bam. Y Pas BYHIKHEHHA 3aNWTaHb 38epTaiiTech A0
BIANOBIAHOT 0COGM, Aiky MOXe BasaTh Xiao!




Hvala 3to ste odabrali Xiaomi

Dugo pritiskajte dugme za napajanje da biste uklj
Pratite uputstva na ekranu da biste konfigurisali uved
Vige informacija potraZite na nasem

Informacije o SIM karti

Nemojte umetati nestandardne SIM kartice u otvor za SIM karticu. Mogu da ostete otvor SIM kartice.
UPOZORENJE: Nemojte rastavljati ovaj uredaj.

WEEE

Posebne mere predostroznosti moraju se preduzeti radi bezbednog odlaganja ovog
proizvoda. Ova oznaka obelezava da ovaj proizvod ne sme da se odlaze sa drugim
kuénim otpadom u zemjama EU.
Da ne bi doslo do itets usled ji
O\ odlaganja otpadai  promovisala odrZiva ponovna upotreba materijainin

resuren, odgevoro reckirafte
Da biste bezbedno reciklirali ureaaj, koristite sisteme za povracaj i prikupljanje ili se

bratite prodaveu od kog je uredaj origi

OPREZ
RIZIK OD EKSPLOZIJE AKO SE BATERIJA ZAMENI NEODGOVARAJUC\M TIPOM.
ODLOZITE UPOTREBLJENE BATERIJE U SKLADU SA UPUTSTVIM,
Da ne bi doslo do potencijalnog ostecenja sluha, nemcﬂe slusati glasan zvuk duze

Dodatne bezbednosne informacije | mere predostroznosti mozete pronadi na sledeéoj
Vezi; www.mi.com/en/certification

Vazne bezbednosne informacije

Procitajte sve bezbednosne informacije u nastavku pre koriscenja uredaja:

+ Koris¢enje neovlaséeni kablova, adaptera za napajane li baterija moze izazvati eksploziju,
redaj.
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enje ovog uredaja u

m, kako ne bi doglo do odteéenja baterije

uredeja, ne polesavaito sami da camentos batéri
Punit ovaj uredaj samo pomau priotenog i viaktenog kabla adaptera za napajanje

Koristit oja j a vasim uredaje.
- Kad e punjenjedovr Teklucite acapter’ 2 redaja 1 sicne utinice. Nemojte puriti uredj
duse od 125

Baterjamora Lt sereciraf oloi zasebno od kuénog otpada. Nepravilno rukovanje
bateriom mote da doveds do potara i eksplozje. Odlodte i recikiraje uredaj batrju
dodatnu opremu u skladu sa lok

Nemojte rastavjati, udarati, gnjeciti ni spauwau bateriju. Ako baterija deluje deformisano
osteceno, odmah prestanite daje koristite:

- Pazite da ne dode do kratkog spoja baterije kako biste izbegli pregrevanje, opekotine il
druge povrede.

Ne stavlste aterfu u okeutenje sa visokom tamperaturom.

- Pregrevanje moze da dovede do eksplozi

- Nemojte rastavljati, udarati ni gnjegiti baleruujerto moZe dovesti do curenja, pregrevanja

il eksplozije baterije.
Nemojtespalivatbaterujer mote dot|do potara i ckaplo]

Korisnik ne treba da uklanja ni menja bateriju. Uklanjanje ili popravku baterije treba da obavija
Samo oviagéont centar 22 poprauke i rovodac.

Uredaj treba da bude suv.

Ne pokusavaite sami da popravie uredsl, Ako bilo kof deo uredsja ne funkcionisefpravr,
obratite se Mi korisnickoj podréci i odnesite uredaj u ovlasceni servisni centar.

Povezite druge uredaje uskladu s njihovim uputstvima za koris¢enje. Nemojte povezivati
nekompatibilne uredaje sa ovim uredajem.

U slucaju AC/DC adapters, uiica treba da bude instalirana u blizini opreme i da bude lako
dostupi

Izjava o bezbednosti

Azurirajte operativni sistem telefona koriste¢i ugradenu funkciju za aZuriranje softvera ili posetite
neki od ovlascenih servisnih centara. Azuriranje softvera na druge nacine moze da osteti uredaj il
dovede do gubitka podataka, bezbednosnih problema i drugih rizika.

Odricanje odgovornosti
Ovo uputstvo za korisnike objavijuje Xiaomi i lokalna podruznica. Xiaomi u bilo kom trenutku i bez
Stenja moze da unese jai promene u ovo up: za korisnik i

gresaka, netacnosti aktuelnih informacija li unapredenja programa i/l opreme. Takve promene
Ee, medutim, biti inkorporisane u nova onlajn izdanja uputstva za korisnike (detalje pogledajte na
adresi www.mi.com/global/service/userguide). Sve slike su tu samo u ilustrativne svrhe i ne moraju
precizno da opisuju stvarni uredaj.

XIAOMI OBAVESTENJE O GARANCLJI

OVA GARANCIJA VAM DAJE ODREDENA PRAVA, A MpiDA (CETE IMATI | DRUGA PRAVA NA
OSNOVU ZAKONA VASE ZEMLJE, POKRAJINE ILI DRZAVE. U NEKIM ZEMLJAMA, POKRAJINAMA
ILI DRZAVAMA ZAKON ZA ZASTITU POTROSACA MOZE DA NAMETNE MINIMALNI GARANTN
PERIOD. OSIM KAD JE TO DOZVOLJENO ZAKONOM, XIAOMI NE ISKLJUCUJE, OGRANICAVA i
OBUSTAVLJA DRUGA PRAVA KOJA MOZDA IMATE. RADI PUNOG RAZUMEVANJA SVOJIH PRAVA,
PREDLAZEMO VAM DA POGLEDATE ZAKONE SVOJE ZEMLJE, POKRAJINE ILI DRZAVE.

Ova ugovorna Garancija odnosi se samo na hardverske komponente Xiaomi proizvoda (u daljem
tekstu',Proizvod) koje su originalno isporucene i ne primenjje se na sohver drugu opremu
uvlasnistvu kompa recih strana za koje su obezbede eni ugovor o
Ticenciraniu sa ki korianikom i zzecbne garantne ijave i izazimana




OGRANICENA GARANCIJA ZA PROIZVOD

Xiaomi garantuje originalnom kupcu da na Xiaomi proizvodu nece biti ostecenja materijalai izrade
prinormalnaj upotrbi tokom garantno perioda. Osim ako if drugatie naznacenovateim

zakonom, garancila traje i obezbeduje se na period od jedne (1) godine za osnovnu jedinicu, Sest (6)
meseci za zamenjivu bat punja¢, jednu (1) godinu za nezamenjivu bateriju

primenjivi zakon.
Xiaomi ne garantuje da e rad Proizvoda biti bez prek

gredaka.

PRAVNI LEKOVI

Ako se pronade hardversko ostecenje i Xiaomi dobije validnu prijavu u okviru Garantnog perioda,
Xiaomi ée (1) popraviti Proizvod bez naknade, koristeci nove ili preradene zamenske delove,

(2) zameniti Proizvod novim i preradenim proizvodom ili (3) refundirati Proizvod, sa izuzetkom
potencijalnih troskova transporta.

Usslucaju ostecenja, u najvecoj meri dopustenoj zakonom, ovo su vasi jedini i iskljucivi pravni lekovi.
Mozda ée se primenjivati naplata transporta i rukovanja osim kad to nije zabranjeno primenjivim
zakonom.

hardverski proizvod K ioda
ideset (30) dana ta god Ga 6 6use, i b0 Kom dodatnom sremenskom period koji moze bi
primenjiv u vagoj jurisdikciji.

KAKO SE DOBIJA GARANTNA USLUGA

U skladu s primenjivim zakonom, Xiaomi moze zahtevati da klijent dostavi dokaz o kupovini i
arantnu kartcu sa IME| brojem proizvoda.Vasa je odgovornost da napravte rezerv kople
svih podataka, softvera i drugih m: je Mozda Cuvate il skladidtite na proizvodu. Posts
moguénost da ce ti podaci, i ateruah biti izgubljeni li reformatirani tokom servisa i
Xiaomi nece biti odgovoran za takvu Stetu ili gu

ISKLJUCIVANJA | OGRANICENJA

Osim ako Xiaomi ne predvida drugaije, ova Ogranicena garancija odnosi se samo na Proizvod koji
je proizveo Xiaomi i je proizveden za Xiaomi, koji moze da se identifikuje priévrscenim .Xiaomi" il
M zastitnim znakom, trgovackim nazivom il logotipom.
Ograniéena garancija ne odnosi se na sledece situacije: (a) O&teéenje usled prirodne il vie sile, na
primer udara munje, tornada, poplave, pozara, zemljotresa il drugih spoljasnjih uzroka; (b) nemar;
(c) komercijalna upotreba; (d) izmene ili modifikacije bilo kog dela Proizvoda; (e) Steta uzrokovana
upotrebom proizvoda koje ne pravi kompanija Xiaomi; f) Steta izazvana nesrecnim slucajem,
zloupotrebom ili pogreSnom upotrebom; (g) Steta uzrokovana koriscenjem Proizvoda na natin ko
nije dozvoljen i predviden specifikacijama kompanije Xiaomi i sa neodgovarajucim naponom i
napajarjem; () Steta uatakovans servisom (ukfuéujuei nadogradrie | prosirena) kol e zirio neko
ko nije predstavnik kompanije Xiaomi i () nepridrZavanje uputstava za upotrebu Proizvoda.
Gporavak  ponovna instatacia softerskih programa  Korisniékih podataka sy pokriven! ovor
Ogranizsnom garancior. Nijedan Xisori pradavec, gt nf aposleni i olssten da zment
il p ranicenu garanciju niti da joj bilo $ta doda. Ako se smatra da je bilo koja odredba
nevakonita i neprimenjiva, to nece uticati na zakonitost il primenjivost preostalih odredbi.
Osim ako to nije zabranjeno zakonom li na drugi nacin obeéano od strane kompanije Xiaomi,
servisiranje nakon prodaje bice ograniceno na zemlju i region originalne kupovine.
Pratzvodi of nisu propisno uvezeni il i e propisnoproizveo Xiaomi i su propsno
nabavijeni od kompanile Xiaomi i zvanicnog Xiaomi prodavea nisu pokriveni trenutnim
garancijama. Prema primenjivom zakonu, moZda Gete moci da koristite garancije nezvanicnog
prodavea koji vam je prod d. Zbog toga vam Xiaomi se obratite prodaveu
od kog ste kupili proizvod.
Trenutne garancije ne vaze u Hongkongu i Tajvanu.

IMPLICIRANE GARANCIJE

Osim u slu&aju kad je

to zabranjeno primenjivim zakonom, sve implici
garancije podesnosti za prodaju i pagodncsu 72 nek otredonu svrhu) bics ogranicens na trjanie
ove ogranicene garancije. Neke jurisdikcije ne dozvoljavaju ogranicenja trajanja implicirane
garancije, tako da se gorenavedeno ogranicenje moZda ne odnosi na vas.

OGRANICENJE OBESTECENJA

Osim u slucaju kad e to zabranjeno primenjivim zakonom, Xiaomi nece biti odgovoran za bilo kakve
slucajne, indirektne, posebne i posledicne Stete, ukljucujuci, bez ogranicenja, gubitak prof
pritods i podatska ta uarokovan bilokakim keSenjem it il implicirans garancie ff usiova
i i osnovu il koje druge pravneteorf, okl kad e Yisom! pazoren na mogucnost takve sete.

posebnih, indirektnih i posledicnin
steta, tako da se gorenavedeno agraméeme moiane odnas mavis

Kontakt informacije

Vi nformacii potratit na adres! wwwmi com.

Osoba za kontkt zaservistane nakon prodaje mate da buds bl kojagsoba u ovlaenaj senvisnoj
ore Kompanie Xiaom, oviateent dstribater kompanije Xiaomi i konacni prod

prodad prolavode. Ako iste Sigum, obratits e relevantao) osobl koju 6 Kizomi prity
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Francais

Merci d'avoir choisi le Xiaomi

Appuyezlonguement sur e bouton dalimentation pour allumer (apparel.
Suivez les instructions a Iécran pour configurer lappareil.
Pour plus d‘informations, visitez notre site officiel : www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

Apropos de SIM:

Niinsérez pas de cartes SIM non standard dans lemplacement de la carte SIM. Cela peut
endommager lemplacement de a carte SIM.
AVERTISSEMENT : ne démontez pas cet appareil.

DEEE

D étre prises pour it au rebut en
toute sécurité. Ce symbo\e indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les
déchets ménagers dans Union eurapéenne.
Pour éviter tout dommage éventuel & l'environnement ou & la santé provenant d'une
élimination des déchets non contrélée, ainsi que pour soutenir une réutilisation
© térielles, recyclez
Pour recycler votre appareil en toute sécurite, utilisez les systémes de retour et de
collcte ou contactez I roventiur aupres duquel apparei 668 acheté.

ATTENTION
RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LES BATTERIES NE SONT PAS REMPLACEES PAR UN MODELE
COMPATIBLE. ) )
ELIMINEZ LES BATTERIES USEES CONFORMEMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.
Pour vitr out dommage audit,écoutez pasdes iveau de vlume élevés pendant
delongues périodes.
/ous pouvez accéder aux informations relatives & la sécurité auditive et aux
pre’cauuuns dlusage en cliquant sur ce lien : www.mi.com/en/certification

Précautions d'usage
Lécoute d'un baladeur musical a forte pulssance peut endnmmager Toreille de lutilisateur et
entrainer des troubles auditifs (surdité définitive,

Ilest donc vi & de ne pas utiliser le baladeur  plein
volume ni plus dune heure par jour a volume moyen.

Informations importantes sur la sécurité
Consulteztoutes s nformatlons sur a sécurité ct-dessous avant dutliser votre apparel:

utorise de batteries peut provoguer une
exp\osmn o4 une dlectrocution, o dui peutenlramerdautres risques ou endommager (appareil.
Cet appareil fonctionne & des températures comprises entre 0 °C et 40 °C. Lutilisation de cet
apparell dans des enirannements dépassant cete lage de températures peut endommager
I'apparei
Sivotre apparen est fourni avec une batterie intégrée, ne tentez pas de remplacer la batterie
Vous-méme pour ne pas abimer la batterie ou l'appareil.
Chargezcetappare\l avec e cable et I secteur inclus ou aut
Utilisez es ires autorisés i votre appareil.
Une fois la charge termmée debranchez fadaptateur de apparel et dla prise secteur: Ne
chargez pas 'appareil pendant plus de 1
Ua batteio e daft pas etre recyelée ou Sliminée avec les déchets menagers Un mauvais
trltement de a batterie peut provoguer un ncendie ou une explosion Eiminez ou recyclez
I'appare, sa batterie et les
Ne démonte: pssla attsri,neu Infigsz pss do hoc, e Vetrases pas o e brer pas.Sila
batterie est d de lutiliser.

Ne provoquez pas de court-crcult sur i battsrie afin déviter toute surchauffe, brdlure ou
autre blessure corporelle.
- Ne placez pas la batterie dans ds oula est élevée.

Une surchauffe peut provoquer une explos\u
- Nedémontez pasa btterc, ne unfigez as de choc ot nefécrasez pas fin d vt toute
fuite, surchauffe ou explosi
Ne bréles pas I batterie ain ciéviter tout risque dincendie ou dexplosion.
Lutilisateur ne doit pas retirer ni modifier |a batterie. Seul un centre de réparation habilité par le
fabricant peut retirer ou réparer la batterie.
Gardez 'appareil au sec.
Nessayez pas de réparer 'appareil par vous-méme. Si une partie de I'appareil ne fonctionne
pas correctement, contactez le service client Xiaomi ou apportez Iappareil 4 un centre de
réparation agrée.
Connectez d'autres appareils conformément aux manuels defutlsateur. Ne connectez pas
d'appareils incompatibles avec cet appai
Pourles adaptaturs CAICC, Ia prise doi ére nstalée prés de Isquipement e éte faclement
accessible.

Déclaration de sécurité

Veuillez mettre le systéme d'exploitation de votre téléphone & jour grace a la fonction de mise &
jour logicielle intégrée ou rendez-vous dans 'un des espaces de service agréés. La mise a jour du
logiciel par d'autres moyens peut Iappareil ou provoquer une perte de données, des
problémes de sécurité ou d'autres risques.

Avis de non-responsabilité
Ce manuel de M'utilisateur est publié par Xiaomi ou sa fliale locale. Xiaomi se réserve le droit
amelirer et de modifer  tout moment sans préavisce manue d futlsateur en cas dereurs

lles imprécises ou
des Equipements. Ces modifcationsseront toutefois m(egrees dans s P éditions en ligne
dumanuel de lutilisateur (plus {adre;
Toutes los images sont utiisées 4 des fins ' histration, Uniquement ot peuvent ne pas représenter
de maniére précise lappareil concerné.




Déclaration de conformité
Xiaomi déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux dispositions
app cables de la Directive 2014/53/EU.

écl pl produit est disp ligne a ladresse suivante :
www.m\.cam/en/cemﬁcatmn

Garantie

Votre téléphone est garanti pendant 24 mois. Tout téléphone présentant des chocs visibles ou
des traces doxydation ne sera pas pris en charge par la garantie. Toute autre panne nécessitant
lintervention d'un réparateur sera prise en charge par notre centre de réparation. Pour plus
dinformation, veuillez visiter notre site www.mi.com

Fabricant
#019, 9th Floor, Building 6, 33 Xi

an District, Beijing, China, 100085

DECLARATION DE GARANTIE XIAOMI (Frangais)

CETTE GARANTIE VOUS PERMET DE BENEFICIER DE DROITS SPECIFIQUES ET IL EST POSSIBLE
QUEVOUS PROFITIEZ DAUTRES DROITS OCTROYES EN VERTU DES LOIS APPLICABLES DANS
VOTRE PAYS, VOTRE REGION OU VOTRE DEPARTEMENT. EN EFFET, DANS CERTAINS PAYS,
REGIONS OU ETATS, LE DROIT DE LA CONSOMMATION IMPOSE UNE DUREE MINIVALE DE
GARANTIE. A MOINS QUE LA LOI NE LEXIGE, XIAOMI NEXCLUT PAS, NE LIMITE PAS OU NE
SUSPEND PAS LES AUTRES DROITS DONT VOUS POURRIEZ BENEFICIER, AFIN DE PRENDRE
PLEINEMENT CONNAISSANCE DE VOS DROITS, NOUS VOUS INVITONS A CONSULTER LES LOIS
ARPLICABLES DANS VOTRE PAYS, VOTRE REGION OU VOTRE DEPARTEMENT.

Cette licable matériels dun Produit
Xiaor (¢t apréa « Produit » tel aue fourri ot est pas applicable & un logiiel ou autro equipement
appartenant & Xiaomi ou un ters pour lequel un accord de licence dutilisateur ou une garantie

& ou auraient vocation a sappliquer.

I GARANYIEI.EGAI.E

ays, la 16 garantie
Iegale immal h set égard, les imitations de garantie exposées ci-dessous nont vocation ni &
exclure ni & limiter la durée ou les conditions d'une éventuelle garantie légale de sorte que Xiaomi
resteresponsable de a garanti gale applicable.

frang:
c it e e ion francais, Xiaomi est
conformité stipulés aux articles L. 217-4 4 L. 217-13 du code de la consommation fram;a\s et de tout
vice caché stipulé aux articles 1641 4 1648 et 2232 du code civil francais.
En application de farticle L. 217-4 du Code de la consommation francais, « Le vendeur livre un bien
conforme au contrat et répond desdéfauts de conformits eistants ors de 2 délrance. Il répond
également des défauts de conformité résultant de femballag
des nstructions de montage ou de finstalltion lorsque eeliec aété mise 4 5a charge parle
ontrat ou 6 réalisée sous a responsablt -
Lamc\e L 2175 du Code de
t propre 4 [usage habioehemant atendugun bion sembiabe whle o behéant
orrespond a a description donnée par vendeur et passeéde les qualités que celuicia
Iacheteur sous modéle;
-sil preseme Ios qualités quun atheteur peut legtimement atendre eu égard aux déclarations
publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la
ublicité ou [étiquetage

2" Oussl présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou est propre
2 tout ushge spécial recherché par  fachstour porté 4 connaiscance du vendeur ot Que co
des

contrat:

Larticle L. 2177 du code de la consommation francais prévoit que  « Les défauts de conformité qui

apparaissent dans un délai de vingt-quatre mois  partir de la délivrance du bien sont présumés.

exister au moment de la délivrance, sauf preuve contraire. Pour les biens vendus doccasion,

ce délai est fixé & six mois. Le vendeur peut combattre cette présomption si celle-ci nest pas

compatible avec la nature du bien ou le défaut de conformité invoqué

En application de fartile L.217-8 du code de a consommation frangals: « Lacheteur est en

droit dexiger la conformité du bien au contrat. I ne peut cependant contester la conformité en

invogquantun défaut qul connaissat ou e pouvaltgnorer orsqulacontracts len va de méme

lorsque le défaut a son origine dans les matériaux quiil a lui-méme fournis ».

Articl L 21712 du Cade de I consommation frangais- « action résuitant du défaut de conformité

se prescitpar deux ans  compter dea défranc dubien »

Article L. 217-16 du Code de la consommation frangai

pendant le cours de la garantie iaé

de la réparation d'un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute pé

fimmobilsation dau mains septjours vient ajouter | durée de I garantie qui restlt

tte période court a compter de la demande dintervention de lacheteur ou de la mise

S poslllon pour réparation du bien en cause, s cette mise a disposition est postérieure & la

demande dintervention »

Concernant la garantie légale des vices cachés, larticle 1641 du code civil francais prévoit que : «

Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie a raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent

impropre & Fusage auquel o a destine. ou qu diminent tllement cetusage que Facheteur e

faurait pas acquise, ou fen aurait donné quiun moindre prix, sil les avait c

Uarticle 1648 du code civil Fangats ajoute. « Lnction réaultant des vices redhibitores doftetre

intentée par lacquéreur dans un délai de deux ans  compter de la découverte du vice. Dans le cas

prévu par larticle 1642-1, laction doit étre introduite, & peine de forclusion, dans fannée qui suit

Ia date a laquelle le vendeur peut étre déchargé des vices ou des défauts de conformité apparents ».

Paurlcute information concernant e droit qui vous es( app\lcab\e nous vous invitons & contacter
pays.

: « Lorsque [acheteur demande au vendeur,

Enlabsem:edegararmelegale ouenlieu tplacedelag e légale sl consommataur e
souhaite, Xiaomi présente la garantie limitée de conformité suiv

1l.GARANTIE CONTRACTUELLE

GARANTIE LIMITEE DU PRODUIT

Xiaomi garantit a lacheteur dorigine que son Produit Xiaomi ne présentera aucun défaut de
matériaux et de fabrication dans des conditions normales dutilisation pendant la durée de
Garantie. Sauf mention contraire du droit applicable, la Garantie offerte par Xiaomi couvre une
période de un (1) an pour appareil; six (6) mois pour le chargeur et la batterie amovible ; un (1) an
pour Ia batterie inamovible et trois (3) mois pour les écouteurs, le cas échéant, & compter de la




date dachat du Pro la clau Xiaomi niexclut pas, ne limite pas et
ne suspend pas la penode degarantie minimom Iéga\e imposée par la loi applicable.
Xiaomi ne garantit pas que du Produit restera exempt derreur.

RECOURS

iunprobléme matéiel suvient et quune éclamation valide es requs pendant s périod de
‘garantie, Xiaomi pourra (1) réparer le Produit sans frais, en util piéces reconditionnées ou
Rotives (2) ompiacer e Pocuit par un produt neuf ou reconditionné, o (3) rembourser e Produtt,
& lexclusion déventuels frais de port.
En casde défau.ces ecoursseront e seus et uniquss recours possiles, dans les imites

aloi. Des frai peuvent étre facturés, sauf lorsque
Ia loi linterdit. Tout produit remplacé sera garanlljusqu ‘alafin de la période de garantie initiale ou
pendant trente (30) jours, selon ce qui savere le plus avantageux pour le client, ou pendant toute
période de temps supplémentaire pouvant sappliquer dans votre juridiction.

COMMENT OBTENIR UN SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Selon la législation en vigueur, Xiaomi peut vous demander de présenter des justificatif

des preuves dachat et |a carte de garantie avec le numéro de série du Produit. Il vous incombe.
deffectuerune cople de sawegarde de toutes vos données, aussi bien de vos données

2 jers ou e
produt. Les données, Iogiciels ou autres féqui nt ibles dé
perdus ou supprimés au cours du processus de service, et Xiaomi ne peut étre tenue pour
responsable de ces dommages ou pertes.

EXCLUSIONS ET LIMITATIONS

Sauf indication contraire de la part de Xiaom, la présente Garantie limitée sapplique uniquement

au Produit fabriqué par ou pour Xiaomi et identifiable par les marques commerciales, le nom

commercial ou le logo « Xiaomi » ou « Mi .

Lapré limitée ne sappliq : pas dansles jvants : (a) Dommages imputabl

des évé I le foudre, tornades, inondations, incendies,

Seismes ou autres causes etmngeres) (o) Negiigonce. (0 Utlsation commerciale: () Alterations

ou madifications d'une partie du Produit ; (e) Dommages causés par [utilisation de produits autres.

que Xiaomi ;(f) Dommages causés par un accident, abus ou mésusage ; (g) Dommages causés par

une utilisation du Produit en dehors des uunsauunsmmquees parXizam ou avec unecensmn

ou une source

mises & jour et améliorations) réalisée par toute personne autre Y n représentanl o Xiaom! ou )

Non-respect des instructions ayant trait a 'utilisation du Proc

Larécupération et a réinstallation de ogiciels o do dannécs de futilsateur ne sont pas couvertes

par la présente Garantie limitée. Aucun agent, salaré ou revendeur de Xiaomi riest autoriseé a

modifer,ameliore ou tendre a pré ie limitée. Si réputés légale
la légalité ou'" ilité des autres itions ne saurait ét

Saut \crsque Ia o iterdit ou en cas de promesse contraie de a part de Xisomi s services apés-
vente seront limités au pays ou 4 la région de lachat in
Les produits qui nont pas été dament fabriqués par Xiaomiet/ou qui riont pas été dament acquis
auprés de Xiaomi ou dun revendeur Xiaomi agréé ne sont pas couverts par les présentes garanties.
Conformément a ol applicabe, vous pouez rofitr de garantie d | partcu evendeur non

ui avendu e produit. Dans ce cas, Xiaomi vous invite a contacter le revendeur en question.
La présente garantie ne sapplique ni & Hong Kong ni & Tawwan

GARANTIES IMPLICITES

Sauf lorsque la loi env\gueur\mlerd\t, toutes les garanties implicites (notamment les garanties
de qualité marchande et b un usags partiuller) uroat une durte s Acelledo
lapmsenzesaranuehmmee,r‘ taines la durée d'

g . la limitation fonnée ne sera licable.

LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES

Sautlorsque ol en vigueurfintart Xiomi nesaurlt en aucuncas trs tenus pour responsatle
dedammages causés parun accident,de dommages ndiects, spéciaux ou consécutfs. on
Comprs 1a perte de bénéfioes,de revenus ou 06 dannées, de dommages résultant de a violation
né concltion expresse ou tacite de garantie ou de tout autre fondement juridique, méme s
Xiaomia &6 nformée de féventuaé desdits dommages.

Certaines juridictions ne perm; ou de limiter les d spéciaux, indirects
ou cansécutifs. | e peut donc quela limitation ou fexclusion susmentionnée ne sapplique pas
avotre cas

Contact

Pour plus d ions, consultez le site
La personne a contacter pour le service aprés-vente peul étre tcute personne du réseau de service
agréé par Xiaomi, un distributeur agréé par Xiaomi ou le vendeur final qui vous a vendu le produit.
5 cas de doute, veullz contacter 1a personné pertinente ldentfie par Kaomt.
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